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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

A survey conducted by the Pennsylvania Commission on
Crime & Delingquency, Bureau of Statistics and Policy
Research set to measure utilization of county intermediate
type punishment programs (IPP). Passage of Acts 193 & 201,
allowing for the implementation of IPPs, sparked the
necessity of the survey. The survey, conducted via mail,
ended in April 1991. The results reveal:

o] Counties currently spend approximately $34.2 million
annually for IPPs.

o Based on the responses of 65 counties, 459 different
IPPs are presently operating.

o More than 40,000 offenders are currently supervised
(or seeking treatment) in IPPs.

o The IPP type utilized most by counties is
partial/intensive outpatient drug & alcohol treatment.

o The IPP type utilized least by counties is house arrest
without electronic monitoring.

o Thirty-six percent of the IPPs targeting DUI offenders
exclusively were created after 1987, the year DUI
offenders peaked as the single largest sentenced
offender-type received in county jails.

o Total average annual costs for IPPs is $800 per
individual.
o IPPs are utilized by 63 of the 65 responding counties.

There is no discernable pattern between proagram type
and county size or geographical location.
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OVERVIEW

In 1990, the Pennsylvania General Assembly passed two
acts commonly referred to as the County Intermediate
Punishments Acts (Act 193 & 201). 1In part, the Acts reflect
the Commonwealth’s concerted efforts to encourage counties to
develop and implement intermediate punishment programs which
simultaneously ensure public safety and promote the efficiency
and economy in the delivery of corrections services.

Intermediate punishment programs (IPP) cannot and do not
officially exist unless and until counties submit an IPP plan
to the Pennsylvania Commission on Crime & Delinquency  (PCCD)
for approval and certification. However, the PCCD recognizes
that intermediate punishment type programs are presently
utilized by most counties. As such, the PCCD Bureau of
Statistics and Policy Research conducted a state-wide county
level survey in the Spring of 1991 to determine the
pervasiveness of intermediate punishment type programs. For
simplicity, this report refers to such programs as IPPs.

SURVEY PARAMETERS

The four principal survey respondents were county prison
wardens, chief probation officers (CPO), single county
authorities (SCA), and county MH/MR administrators. The
decision to limit the survey to only these four principals
reflects the PCCD'’s confidence in obtaining the most pertinent
and accurate data with the greatest efficiency. Because 27
counties lacked one or more of the four principals, the PCCD
mailed a total of 223 surveys.

The overall response rate reached 65% (145/223). The
greatest response rate belongs to the CPOs with 91% (60/66),
followed by the county prison wardens (57% or 38/67), the SCAs
(53% or 26/47) and MH/MR administrators (49% or 21/43).

Except for Montour and Potter counties, at least one principal
from each county responded to the survey (See Figure 1).

FIGURE 1
RESPONSE RATES FOR SURVEY PRINCIPALS
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The survey encouraged principals to list known IPPs
operating in their county even when the IPP lay beyond their
sphere of supervision. When two or more principals from the
same county responded with slightly varying information on an
identical IPP, the PCCD deferred to the expertise of the
principal working most intimately with the IPP and used that
information when compiling survey results.

In order to keep the survey data accurate, follow-up
phone calls were made to several principals to ensure that the
programs they listed were, indeed, IPPs; that is, programs to
which a county judge could sentence offenders. Respondents
often cited GED, literacy and woodshop programs as IPPs, but
these were excluded from the final data because such programs

are not sentencing options.

) ?he survey consisted of nine columns. Column titles and
definitions used in the actual survey supplement are as
follows:

1. PROGRAM NAME: Identify the name of the intermediate
punishment type program presently operating in your county.
Identify only those programs guided by established rules and
regulations. List each program separately. For example, your
county has an electronic monitoring program and it is
administered via two separate programs, one called Program A
and the other called Program B. Enter both programs on

separate rows.
2. PROGRAM CLASS: Classify the program according to the

corresponding letter codes below. USE ONLY ONE CLASSIFICATION
FOR EACH PROGRAM.

CODE CLASSIFICATION
Intensive Probation Supervision
Victim Restitution

Community Service

House Arrest (NO Elect. Mont.)
House Arrest Electronic Monitoring
Work Release/Work Camps

Halfway Residential Facilities

n @ "9 M U 0 w

Psychiatric Counseling Treatment

Halfway D/A Residential Treatment
Facilities

4
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J Inpatient D/A Treatment Services
K Partial/Intensive Outpatient D/A Treatment
L . Other

3. TARGET POPULATION: What is the target population the
program is intended to serve? Please use the code for the
primary group served by the program.

CODE COUNTY OFFENDER POPULATION
Arrestees & Pre-Trial Detainees
Parolees
Parole Violators
Low-risk County Jail Inmates
DUI Offenders

Probationers

Q H ©® o O W

Other

4. PROGRAM CAPACITY: Identify the maximum number of offenders
the program is designed for or limited to.

5. CURRENT PROGRAM POPULATION: Identify the number of
offenders actively involved in the program.

6. YEAR IMPLEMENTED: List the year the program became
operational.

7. ANNUAL COST: Provide the best cost estimate of the program.
Include the costs of any equipment as well as personnel.

8. SUPERVISING PROGRAM AGENCY: Identify the agency (public,
private or non-profit) that is charged with administering the

program.

9. PROGRAM CONTACT PERSON & PHONE NUMBER: Identify the
contact at the agency directly responsible for administering
the program and their phone number.
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SURVEY RESULTS

According to the survey results, sixty-five responding
counties operate 459 IPPs at an annual cost of over $34.2
million. Collectively, program capacity totaled 34,170 with
total offender enrollment at 40,793. These figures are
estimates since many respondents could not provide the
capacity and present population for IPPs because such
figures were contingent on extenuating circumstances (i.e.,
number of parole officers, funding levels, unlimited
capacity, etc.) or respondents simply did not know.
Therefore, both figures could be higher in actuality.

ud
One in five programs-wé§é implemented between 1989 and
1991 with 25 implemented during the first three months of
1991 alone.

Respondents were instructed to classify each program
they listed on the survey according to how best the IPP
could be defined. A program could be classified only as one
type (intensive probation, community service, or house
arrest, etc.). Figure 2 provides data on the percentages
each classification assumed based on the survey results.

The most numerous program type was partial/intensive
outpatient drug and alcohol treatment (14%), followed
closely by intensive probation supervision, work
release/work camps, and programs classified as "other", each
with 13%. The least reported classifications were house
arrest without electronic monitoring (2%), halfway
residential facilities (3%) and house arrest with electronic
monitoring (4%).

FIGURE 2
PROGRAM TYPES

Intensive Probation
Victim Restitution
Community Services
House Arrest w/o E.M.

House Arrest w/ E.M.
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Work Release/Camps

Halfway Residential
Facilities

Pgsychiatric Counseling
Treatment

Halfway D/A Residential
Treatment Facilities
Inpatient D/A Treatment
Services
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Outpatient D/A Treatment
Other
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FIGURE 3
NUMBER OF PROGRAMS SERVING |
TARGET POPULATIONS
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Note: Many single programs target
several populations simuitansousiy

Seventy percent (320) of the 459 reported IPPs targeted
several offender types simultaneously. Figure 3 (above)
illustrates the number of IPPs serving particular target
populations. Offender types most frequently cited as a
target by IPPs are probationers (266), parolees (253) and
DUI offenders (172). Table 1 (page 6) provides complete
figures for each program type for all target population
categories.

Of the 459 reported IPPs, 139 (30%) were designed
exclusively for one target population. Figure 4 (below)
illustrates the number of "focused" programs for each target
population. Low risk inmates were targeted most (55)
followed by DUI offenders (22) and probatloners and
arrestees/detainees (16).

FIGURE 4 |
NUMBER OF PROGRAMS DESIGNED EXCLUSIVELY

FOR SINGLE TARGET POPULATION
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Forty-five (26%) IPPs involving DUI offenders were
created since 1987, the year DUI offenders peaked at 40.6%
as the single largest sentenced offender-type received in
county prisons. With capital costs for new jails becoming
more prohibitive, many counties have found IPPs relatively
low cost alternatives.

According to the Department of Corrections, it costs
counties in 1989 an average of $17,573 to incarcerate one
inmate annually. IPPs average an annual cost of $838 per
individual**,

Table 2 on the following page provides a summary of the
number of offenders supervised or treated by program type by
county. Table 2 illustrates that all responding counties
utilize IPPs and there is no demonstrable pattern
associating one program type or another with county size or
geographical location. What seems to drive the development
and implementation of IPPs (especially those involving DUI
offenders) is the need for alternatives to incarceration for

a particularly prevalent offender type within a given
county.

Table 1 below illustrates the number of program types
involving the target populations listed in the survey
gquestionaire. As mentioned earlier, 70% of all IPPs involve
more than one target population.

TABLE 1: WUMBER OF PROGRAM TYPES BY TARGET POPULATION AT A GLANCE

TARGET POPULATION A B c D E f 6 H I J K L TOIA
Arrestees & Pre-trial Detainees 9 9 3 3 4 3 2 7 8 12 2 29 m
Parolees 4 28 19 3 8 2 6 26 14 2 42 33 253
Parole Violators 23 10 6 3 8 4 2 12 14 20 31 18 149
Low-risk County Jail Inmates 6 11 8 7 8 N 2 9 & 15 16 17 161
DUT Offenders 13 15 14 2 4 14 5 11 10 2 ¥% 26 112
Probationers 43 29 4 7 4 6 28 13 ¥ »®» 33 266
Other 2 12 5 0 2 4 0 5 7 13 15 16 8l
PROGRAM TYPE:

: Halfway residential facilities

+ Psychiatric counseling treatment

+ Halfway drig & alcohol residential treatment facilitie
¢ Inpatient drug & alcohol treatment services

: Partial/intensive outpatient drug & alcohol services

. Other

: Intensive probation supervision

: Victim restitution

+ Community service

: House arrest (no electronic monitoring)
: House arrest electronic monitoring

s Work release/Work camps

m Mmoo O W0 >
= X €t = = O

*+ Baged on reported costs and number of supervised
offenders in IPPs. Assumes monthly figures remain stable.



TABLE 2 PROGRAM POPULATION BY COUNTY AT A GLANCE

PROGRAM TYPE PROGRAM TYPE
COUNTY A B [ D E F 6*  TOTAL COUNTY A -} c D. E F 6*  TOTAL
Adanms 100 (d) (a) (d) (d) (d) 15 115 Lackawanna 25 247 500 1 (d) 47 162 982
Allegheny {d) {d) (d) (d) 85 (d) (d) 85 Lancaster 50 7,100 1,000 [ (d) 43 466 4,115
Armstrong 20 () (a) (d) (d) 12 69 101 Lawrence 665 ()] (d) (d) {d) 33 40 738
Beaver 22 (d) {d) (d) (d) 45 576 643 Lebanon 13 {d) 20 i (d) 8 5 123
Bedford (d) (d) 0 (d) (d) 5 21 26 Lehigh 131 (d) 124 . {d) 17 98 304 724
Berks 7,110 500 (d) (d) {d) 35 2,867 10,512 Luzerne (d} (d) (d) (d) {d) {d) 1 1
Biair 20 (d) (a) 2 (a) {a) - 22 Lycoming 50 (d) (d) 5 (d) 62 172 289
Bradferd 0 (d) (d) (d) (d) 12 (d) 12 ¥ckean 15 (d) 20 (d) {d) 10 80 125
Bucks A5 0 40 (d) (d) 203 75 363 Mercer (b) (a) (d) (d) (d) {a) 8 8
Butler 27 (a) {a) {a) (d) 23 (a) 50 Hiff1in (d) (a) (d) (4) 6 9 2 17
Cambria (d) (d) {a) {d) (d) 45 - a5 Monroe {d) 5 (d) (d) (d) 20 {d) 95
Cameron (¢) 250 72 (d) {d) 3 - 325 Montgomery 80 (a) {a) (d) {d) 114 - 194
Carbon (d) (d) (d) 0 {d) 4 1 V] Montour {c) {c) (c) {c) (c) {c) (c) -
Centre (a) (a) 67 (d) 4 1 93 178 Northampton 19 (a) 140 (d) 5 80 143 387
Chester 245 (d) (d) (d) 6 (d) 403 654 Northumberland 100 300 14 (d) (d) 13 152 579
Clarion 0 0 0 (a) 2 2 7 11 Perry (d) 138 (d) (d) (d) 3 (d) 141
Clearfield (d) (d) 8 (d) 2 18 4 32 Philadelphia 426 7,793 58 (d) 120 (d) 1,666 10,057
Clinten (b) 18 60 (d) (d) (b) 379 457 Plke (d) 100 (d) (d) (d) (d) 55 155
Columbia (d) (a) {d) {d) (d) 20 15 35 Potter {c) (c) (c) (c) “(e) (c) (c) - '
Crawford 20 {a) 85 {d) (d) 20 (d) 125 Schuylki1l 80 (a) 5 (a) (d) k) 67 186
Cumberland (a8} (a) (d) (d) (d) (a) - - Snyder 12 {a) [ (¢) (d) 14 15 47
Dauphin 50 0 50 0 0 50 180 3% Somerset 47 (a) (d) (d) 0 20 186 253
Delaware 8 (d) 7 2 8 47 o6 1,09 Sul1ivan @ (@ (0 () ) (4) (9) -
EX 20 (d) 200 (9) (d) ] “ 272 Susquehanna 30 300 150 {d) () 16 8 584
Erle 60 600 20 {d) (d) 100 215 1,055 Tioga (d) (d) 50 (d) (d) (d) {d) 50
Fayette (d) (a) (d) (d) (d) (d) 16 16 tnion {d) 100 15 (d) (d) 10 14 139
Forest 15 {b) () (d) (d) {d) 56 7 Venango (Y] ()] (4) (d) (d) (d) (d) -
Franklin 29 (4) (d) (d) (d) 70 (d) %9 Warren 4 410 (2) C) (9) (2) G)) 457
Fulton 20 (d) (d) (d) (d) 1 (d) 2 Washington 20 (¢) 30 () 5 100 (d) 155
Greene (d) 53 53 (d) {d) 7 10 123 Wayne (a) (d) (d) (d) (d) () (d) -
Huntingdon 10 (s) (d) (d) {d) ? (d) 17 Westworeland (d) (a) 1,200 (9 (d) 39 150 1,389
Indiana 50 (d) 50 {d) 0 12 25 137 Hyoming (d) (@) (d) (d) (d) 4 22 26
Jefferson 19 () 10 (d) 0 10 150 189 York 160 () 1,000 (d) (d) 57 219 1,436
Juniata {d) 80 (d) (d) (C)] 3 (¢) 83 TOTAL 10,400 13,064 5,054 17 260 1,683 10,315 40,793 -
MNOTES
a= information unknown or not provided c= county did not respond to survey * coubination of all five treatment & “other™ IPP type programs

b= not applicable d= program type not utilized



CONCLUSION

Intermediate punishment type programs are already
flourishing in Pennsylvania usually under the auspices of
either county adult probation departments or jails. Changes
in Pennsylvania’s sentencing guidelines will allow judges to
sentence offenders to intermediate punishments as an
alternative to incarceration while still placing sanctions
on the offender. Figures in Table 3 may offer a glimpse of
judges’ propensity to sentence offenders to IPPs.

IPPs may offer Pennsylvanians immediate cost savings
and, perhaps more importantly, begin to address the basic
issue of choosing which offenders to incarcerate and which
to sentence to an IPP. Of course, the great unknown is the
public’s perception of IPPs concerning the questions of
safety and fairness. This issue, of course, is beyond the
scope of this survey but it may serve as a basis for future
evaluations.

TABLE 3: PROGRAM CAPACITY AND OFFENDERS SERVED BY PROGRAM TYPE

PROGRAM OFFENDERS
PROGRAM TYPE CAPACITY* SERVED*
Intensive probation supervision 2,736 10,400
Victim restitution 4,865 13,064
Community service 6,098 5,084
House arrest (no electronic monitoring) 45 17
House arrest electronic monitoring 616 260
Work release/Work camps 1,857 1,683
Halfway residential facilities 160 130
Psychiatric counseling treatment 2,079 1,007
Halfway drug & alcohol residential treatment facilities 197 81
Iﬁpatient drug & alcohol treatment services 1,312 536

Partial/intensive outpatient drug L alcohol treatment 5,566 3,302
Other 8,639 5,199
TOTAL 3,170 40,793

* FIGURES MAY BE DEPRESSED DUE TO MISSING, UNKNOWN OR OTHER QUALIFYING
INFORMATION
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ABBREVIATIONS USED IN
TABLES

no information provided
per day

hourly rate

infinity

not applicable

other

for every

unknown

varies
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PROGRAMS TARGETING
ONE OFFENDER-TYPE



Page No. 1
COUNTY INTERMEDIATE PUNISHMENT SURVEY
PROGRAMS EXCLUSIVELY TARGETING PARCLEES
YEAR PROGRAM PROGRAM
CGUNTY NAME IMPLEMENTED CAPACITY  NOTE POPULATION  NOTE COST  ROTE SUPERVISING PROGRAM AGENCY
Columbia Adult Prcbation BNK 0 BNK 0  BNK $ 0 BNK Adult Probation Dept
{rawford JPS/D&A 1991 25 20 $ 17000 Adult Probation Dept
Elk Intensive Parol 1990 50 20 s 20000 Adult Probation Dept
Forest Intensive Prob 1989 0 15 $ 0 N/A Adult Probation Dept
| Franklin Intensive Prob 1990 40 29 $ 115000 Adult Probation Dept
| Greene Psych Counsel 1980 0 VAR 5 $ 0 BNK County MH
McKean Intensive Prob 1990 25 15 $ 22000 Adult Probation Dept
Schuylkill Intensive Paro! 1985 40 40 $ 25000 Adult Probation Dept
Washington APO IntensiveDA 1991 20 0 BN $ 18000 Adult Probation Dept

k% Total *kh
| 200 144 217000
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Page No. 1

COUNTY NAME
Bucks Intensive Super
Hunt ingdon Intensive Prob
Somerset Jail Reparole

kX Tota‘ *hk

YEAR PROGRAM
IMPLEMENTED CAPACITY

1988 75
UNK 45
1990 0

120

COUNTY INTERMEDIATE PUNISHMENT SURVEY

PROGRAMS EXCLUSIVELY TARGETING PAROLE VIOLATORS

PROGRAM
NOTE  POPULATION

45
10
INF 65

120

NOTE

$

%

$

€OoST

270000
0
10000

280000

ROTE

UNK

SUPERVISING PROGRAM AGENCY

Adult Probation Dept
Adult Probation Dept
Aduit Probation Dept



COUNTY

Bedford
Berks
Blair
Blair
Bradford
Bucks
Cambria
Carbon
Centre
Centre
Centre
Clearfield
Clearfield
Clearfield
Clinton
Crawford
Cumberland
Delaware
Delaware
Elk

Erie
Franklin
Huntingdon
Indiana
Jefferson
Juniata
Lackawanna
Lackawanna
Lackawanna
Lackawanna
Lancaster
Lancaster

1

NAME

Work Release
Hork Release
House Arrest
Work Release
York Release
Work Release
Work Release
House Arrest NE
Extended furlo
H.A.E.M.

Work Release
Community Serv
Home Detention
Work Release
Hork Release
Work Release
Work Release
House Arrest
Hork Release
D&A Work Releas
Work Release Cr
Work Release
Work Release
H.A.E.M.

Work Release
Work Release
Halfway Residen
House Arrest
Victim Restitut
HWork Release
Prob/Parole
Work Release

YEAR

PROGRAM

IMPLEMENTED CAPACITY

UNK

1971
UNK

UNK

1987
1963
1981
UNK

1980
1990
1971
1983
1990
1972
UNK

1970
UNK

1983
1974
1991
UNK

1966
UNK

1985
UNK

1984
1980
1990
1980
1980
1989
1972

40

20
240
50

20

18
10
20

22

80

100
64
15
10

50
10
50
50

68

COUNTY INTERMEDIATE PUNISHMENT SURVEY

PROGRAMS EXCLUSIVELY TARGETING LOW-RISK COUNTY JAIL INMATES

NOTE

INF

UNK
UNK

INF

INF
INF

N/A

BNK
K/A

UNK
INF

PROGRAM
POPULATION

35

12
203

100

70

10

47

a7
a7

43

NOTE

UNK
UNK

N/A

BNK

PO AR RS I R R IR AR AR T AT IR A AR AR AR AR K B IR R R B IR R L AR K AR W YN R )

CosT

3ooco
0

0
25000
3500000
40000
0

5000
8000
15000
0

0
25000
0
30000
0
20080
195500
200000
0
1041900
0

1000

0

0
239000
0

0
239000
2000
446000

NOTE

UNK

UNK
UNK

UNK

BNK

N/A

BNK

UNK
UNK

UNK
UNK

OTH
BNK

SUPERVISING PROGRAM AGENCY

Adult Probation Dept
County Prison

Blair County Prison
Blair County Prison
Adult Probation Dept
County Rehab Center
Adult Probation Dept
Adult Probation Dept
Adult Prob/Paroie
Adult Probation Dept
Adult Probation Dept
County Prison

Adult Probation Dept
County Prison
Clinton Prison
Community Service/wWR
County Prison

Adult Probation Dept
County Prison
County Sheriff Dept
County Prison
County Prison

Adult Probation Dept
Adult Probation Dept
Jefferson Cnty Jail
Probation/Prison
County Prison

Adult Probation Dept
County Prison
County Prison

Adult Probation Dept
County Prison
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COUNTY

Lebanon
Lehigh
Lehigh
Lycoming
McKean
Mercer
Mifflin
Mifflin
Montgomery
Northampton

NAME

Work Release
Community Corr
Work Program
Work Release
Work Release
Hork Release
Work Release
Work/Jail

Hork Release
H.A.E.M.

Northumberland Community Ser
Northumberiand Work Release

Perry
Schuylkill
Schuylkill
Schuylkill
Snyder
Susquehanna
Union
Warren
Wayne
Wyoming
York

*kk Tota] *kk

Work Release
Vol Comm Serv
Work Release
Hork Release
Hork Release
Work Release
York Release
Work Release
Work Release
Hork Release
Qutmate Prgm

YEAR

PROGRAM

IMPLEMENTED CAPACITY

1960
1973
1990
UNK

UNK

BNK

1970
1970
1968
1989
1988
1975
1991
1989
1975
1970
1978
1988
1977
UNK

UNK

1975
1963

120
32

10

15

142
80
18
24
20

20
25
20
16
11

16
84

1611

COUNTY INTERMEDIATE PUNISHMENT SURVEY

PROGRAMS EXCLUSIVELY TARGETING LOW-RISK COUNTY JAIL INMATES

PROGRAM
NOTE  POPULATION

INF 84
98
24
N/A 0
10
BNK 0

-

114

14
13

16
18
14
16
10
UNK 0
INF

[~}

57

1326

NOTE

N/A

BNK

UNK
UNK

Lo R AR IR IR LR R R K K AR R T R R B T I Y

€osT

650000
280805

oo oo

200000

(=T — I R = I

15000
22000

(=T — I T — I Y ]

748048

7978340

NOTE

N/A

UNK
UNK
BNK

DAY
BNK
BNK

BNK

UNK
UNK
N/A
UNK
UNK
OTH

SUPERVISING PROGRAM AGENCY

County Correct. Fac.
County DOC

County DOC & Sheriff
Lyc Prison

County Sheriff's Dep
County Jail

Adult Probation Dept
Adult Probation Dept
County Prison

North. Cnty Pris Tre
County Prison

County Prison

Adult Probation Dept
Prison Werk Release
Adult Probation Dept
County Prison

Adult Prcbation Dept
County Prison

Adult Probation Dept
County Jail
Parole/Probation Dep
Adult Probation Dept
County Prison



Page No. 1
COUNTY INTERMEDIATE PUNISHMENT SURVEY
PROGRAMS EXCLUSIVELY TARGETING DUI OFFENDERS
YEAR PROGRAM PROGRAM
COURTY NAME IMPLEMENTED CAPACITY  NOTE - POPULATION  NOTE COST  NOTE SUPZRVISING PROGRAM AGENCY
Beaver DA Program 1980 1200 0 BNK $ 0 OTH DA Beaver Valley
Bedford Inpt DRA Tx 1984 0 UNK 12 $ 0 UNK Twin Lakes
Berks Alcohol Safe Dr 1975 0 INF 1000 $ 56000 Adult Probation Dept
Berks Cent Booking/Vi 1990 0 INF 400 $ 60000 Adult Probation Dept
Berks Fast Track 1989 0 INF 800 $ ] BNK Adult Probation Dept
Berks Ignition In lok 1975 0 INF 110 $ 0 BNK Adult Probation Dept
Centre Tallyrand Rtrt 1984 8 8 $ 223000 Tallyrand Retreat
Clarion Halfway Res Fac 1986 0 INF 0 $ 0 Prison Ministry
Clearfieid Weekend 1991 15 4 $ 0 BNK County Prison
Cumberland Ignition Interl 1938 0 BNK 0 BNK s 0 BNK Adult Probation Dept
Delaware Weekender Prgm 1983 120 90 $ 60000 County Prison
Elk Community Servi 1986 ¢ HNA 200 3 10000 Adult Probation Dept
fackawanna Alcohol HiwaySa 1983 0 INF 115 ' 120006 DEA Treatment Servic
Lancaster Community Serv 1983 1250 1000 $ 18500C O0ffice of Vol & CS
Lebanon P/1 Oupt DEA Tx  UNK 0 IRF 0 BNK H 0 BNK Renaissance Couns Cn
McKean P/1 Otpt DA 1989 0 INF 80 $ 0 NA Nelson Counseling Ct
Hifflin Guardian Interl 1989 12 6 $ 10000 Adult Probation Dept
Northampton  DUI Offender 1983 140 40 $ 0 Alcohol Coun/Lehigh
Schuylkitl int Otpt DA Tx 1988 10 10 $ 35000 Private
Snyder Intensive Otpt 1987 0 INF 15 H 0 UMK Adult PRobation Dept
Westmoreland Comunity Serv 1979 2500 1200 s 140000 Adult Probation Dept
Wyoming Marworth 1985 12 0 $ 9000 PER Marworth Alcohol Tx
**% Tota] ***
5297 5120 908000
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Page No. 1
COUNTY INTERMEDIATE PUNISHMENT SURVEY
PROGRAMS EXCLUSIVELY TARGETING PROBATIONERS
YEAR PROGRAM PROGRAM
COUNTY NAME IMPLEMENTED CAPACITY  MNOTE  POPULATION  NOTE COST  NOTE SUPERVISING PROGRAM AGENCY
Armstrong Community Serv  UNK 20 0 BNK $ 0 UMK Adult Probation Dept
Beaver D&A Program 1989 120 25 $ 0 OTH DBA Beaver Valley
Centre Probation BNK 0 BNK 0 BHK $ 0 BHNK Adult Probation Dept
Clarion Intensive Prob 1979 G INF 0 $ 40000 Adult Probation Dept
Crawford Commmnity Serv 1976 85 85 s 15000 Community Service/WR
Elk AA Program 1991 10 8 $ 0 County of Elk
Erie Community Serv 1984 0 INF 20 $ 0 Adult Probation Dept
Erie Crossroads Hall UNK 30 30 $ 0 UNK Crossroads Hall, Inc
Lebanon Community Servi UNK 0 INF 20 $ 0 N/A Adult Probation Dept
Lebanon Hause Arrest UNK 0 INF 0 1 $ 0 N/A Adult Probation Dept
Lebanon Intensive Prob 1990 50 13 $ 22000 Adult Probation Dept
Lebanon Psych Couns Tx 1989 0 INF 0 BLK 3 0 BNK Renaissance Coun Cnt
McKean Community Servi - 1988 25 20 H 22000 Adult Probation Dept
Schuylkill Inpt D&A Tx 1978 15 3 s 10000 Private
Schuylkill Intensive Prab 1985 40 40 $ 25000 Adult Probation Dept
Tioga Public Srv Prgm 1981 0 INF 50 $ 15000 Adult Probation Dept
*kk Tota] kk
395 314 149000
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COUNTY

Adams
Armstrong
Beaver
Berks
Centre
Crawford
Delaware
Erie
Erie
Indiana
Jefferson
Lycoming
Mercer
Mifflin
Northampton
Northampton
Schuylkill
Harren

kk Tota] *kk

1

NAME

MH/HR

Victim Restitut
Work Release
Therapy Assoc
Valleyground
Victim Restitut
Crozer-Meth

MR Offender Prm
Mentally 111 Of
Community Servi
Intensive Prob
Stepping Stones
Victim Input
Victim/Witness
P/I DBA

Work Release
Victim Advocate
Restitution

YEAR PROGRAM
IMPLEMENTED CAPACITY

1979 0
1975 ¢
1979 52
1990 60
1984 28
1985 0
BNK 50
1986 40
1987 30
1985 100
1984 25
1991 20
BNK - 0
1989 0
1975 0
1969 80
BNK 0
1969 500

981

NOTE

UNK
BAK

BANK

BNK
UNK
OTH

BNK

COUNTY INTERMEDGIATE PUNISHHENT SURVEY

PROGRAMS FOR OTHER OFFENDERS

PROGRAM
POPULATION

45
12
10

38
207
50
19

oo

80

410

874

NOTE

UNK
BNK

BNK

BNK
UNK
OTH

BNK

W D G YT LT YWD WA WD WMV PN PN WD A A

€osT

e
50000
133540
10000
0

9300
370000
47057
111256
10000
0
300000
0

4650

0
185000
0
15000

1245803

NOTE

OTH

N/A

UNK
BNK
OTH

BNK

SUPERVISING PROGRAM AGENCY

Adult Probation Dept
County ‘Jail Rlse Prm
Private

Centre County DSA
District Attorney
Crozer Med Methodone
Joint APD & MH/MR Pm
County MH/MR (HSSC)
Adult Probation Dept
Adult Probation Dept
Stepping Stones Reco
Clerk of Courts
County Dis Attorney
Prisor DAA

North. Cnty Pri Trea
County

Adult Probation Dept
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APPENDIX II

PROGRAMS LISTED
BY OFFENDER-TYPE



COUNTY

Adams
Adams
Adams
Armstrong
Armstrong
Armstrong
Beaver
Beaver
Beaver
Bedford
Berks
Berks
Berks
Berks
Berks
Berks
Berks
Berks
Berks
Berks
Berks
Berks
Berks
Blair
Blair
Butler
Butler
Cambria
Cameron
Centre
Chester
Chester

1

NAME

Adams Co DA Ot
Community Serv
Prison MH Qutpt
Arc Manor

Arc Manor
Sunrise House
B.C. DXA Prgm
Pre-trial Serv
Psych Counsel
P/I Outpt DEA
Approach I
Approach 11
Approach 111
Caron Counsel
Center for MH
Center for MH
Community Rele
Drug TX Prm/Rea
Family Guid Cnt
Neumann Center
TASC

Therapy Assoc I
Vic/Witness Res
House Arrest
Intensive Prob
Halfway D/A 1x
House Arrest
Highland Center
D&A

Superv Bail
Addiction Recov
Cntr Addict Dis

YEAR

PROGRAM

IMPLEMENTED CAPACITY

1986
1983
1987
1975
1975
1988
1991
1985
1974
1991
1988
1990
1985
1983
1974
1990
1985
1990
1989
1988
1882
1990
1988
1982
1987
UNK

UNK

UNK

BNK

1988
1978
1972

312

105

40

30
400

o0 D Do

846
214
450

140
120
289

530

110
130

COUNTY INTERMEDIATE PUNISHMENT SURVEY

PROGRAMS INVOLVING ARRESTEES & PRE-TRIAL DETAINEES

PROGRAM
NOTE  POPULATION

6

INF 0
9

5

40

0

0

400

ot 21
UNK 9
INF 3200
INF 2800
INF 0
102

14

0

INF 1000
84

26

49

INF 300
80

INF 500
UNK 2
20

INF 0
INF ]
UNK ]
BHK 0
45

47

58

HOTE

URK

BNK

UNK
UNK
UNK
BNK

e ST IS AR R R T IR I IR IR R A IR I I R R I o LR I R I Y AR T Y

cosT

10920

16000
39022
168000
78642
0

6842
40000
¢

60
413000
233000
194000
146882
111240
72177
194000
92699
38000
71234
400000
117300
25000
20000
21000
0

Q

]

0
35000
199500
242000

NOTE

UNK
HR

UNK
UNK
UNK
BNK

SUPERVISING PROGRAM AGENCY

York/Adams D&A Prgm
Adult Probation Dept
York/Adams MH/MR
Arc Manor

Arc Manor

Sunrise House
Beaver Valley D8A Se
Adult Probation Dept
Corm. MH Center ofBC
Encouragement Cntr
Adult Probation Dept
Adult Probation Dept
Adult Probation Dept
Richard J. Caron Fnd
Reading Hosp/Med Cnt
Reading Hosp/Med Cnt
Berk County Prison S
D Tx Prm/Lehigh Val
Non-prof it

St. Joseph Hosp
Councii Chem Abuse
Private

District Attorn
Adult Probation Dept
Adult Probation Dept
Adult Probation Dept
Adult Probatiocn Dept
County D&A Program
Alcohol/Drug Abu Ser
Community Altern CJ
Addiction Recov Cnt
Paoli Cntr Addict Di



Page No. 2
COUNTY INTERMEDIATE PUNISHMENT SURVEY
PROGRAMS INVOLVING ARRESTEES & PRE-TRIAL DETAINEES
YEAR PROGRAM PROGRAM
COUNTY NAME IMPLEMENTED E£APACITY ~ HOTE  POPULATION = NOTE COST  NOTE SUPERVISING PROGRAM AGENCY
Chester Counterpoint 1974 10 4 $ 32600 Counterpoint, Inc
Chester Counterpoint 1974 90 39 $ 161900 Counterpoint
Chester Gaudenzia W. Ch 1975 65 23 $ 1267000 Gaudenzia, Inc
Chester HELP Coun/Chest 1980 10 176 $ 534600 HELP Counseling Cenr
Chester HELP Counseling 1980 8 2 $ 98000 HELP Counseling Cntr
Chester Riverside Bndyn 1983 8 6 $ 42000 Riverside Clinics
Chester Riverside Brnyn 1983 100 43 $ 164180 Riverside Clinics
Chester Vitae House 1972 30 7 $ 211700 Vitae House
Ciarion H.A.E.M. 1988 0 INF 2 $ 20000 Adult Probation Dept
Clarion Par Otpt D8A 1986 0 INF 1 $ 5000 Mit/MR Adult Probatio
Clarion Psyc Counseling 1979 0 INF 5 $ 100  PER MH/MR
Clarion Victim Restitut UMK 0. INF 0 $ 0 vm Dist Attorney Office
Clarion Work Release 1979 0 INF 2 $ 5000 Adult Probation Dept
Cumberland Pretrial Detain 1990 0 BNK 0 BNK $ 0 BNK County Prison
Dauphin Community Serv 1982 0 INF 50 $ 0 UNK Adult Probation Dept
Dauphin H.A.E.M. BNK 50 PER 0 $ 0 BNK Adult Probation Dept
Dauphin Halfway DRA Re  UNK 0 UNK 0 UNK $ 0 UNK D3A Facility
Dauphin Halfway Resid UNK 0 UNK 0 UNK $ 0 UNK
bauphin House Arrest BNK 25 PER 0 $ 0 BNK Adult Probation Dept
Dauphin Intensive Prob 1990 25 PER 50 s 46000 Adult Probation Dept
Delaware Crozer I0P BNK 106 91 $ 111000 Crozer Inten Qutpt
Delaware Crozer 0P BNK 758 330 $ 524000 Crozer Outpatient
Delaware Crozer-Vedder BNK 218 33 $ 304000 Chester Med Cntr
Delaware H.ALE.M. 1989 15 8 3 9  pAY Adult Probation Dept
Delaware HIPID-OP BNK 231 63 $ 349150 HIPID
Delaware Harwood BNK 80 51 $ 328000 Harwood House
Delaware Life Guidance BNK 170 98 $ 253533 Life Guidance Serv
Delaware Life Guidance BNK 135 17 $ 132828 Life Guidance Serv
Delaware Life Guidance BHK 131 17 $ 189326 Life Guidance Serv
Fayette Victim Restitut 1962 0 INF ¢ UK $ 0 UNK Adult Probation Dept
Hunt ingdon Victim Restitut  UNK 0 BN 0 UNK ) 0 UNK Adult Probation Dept
Indiana ARC Manor 1976 20 20 $ 0 UNK Drug & Alcohol Comm



COUNTY

Indiana
Indiana
Lancaster
Lehigh
Lehigh
Lehigh
Lehigh
Lehigh
Lehigh
Lehigh
Lehigh
Lehigh
Lehigh
Lehigh
Lehigh
Lehigh
Lehigh
Lycoming
Northampton
Northampton
Northampton
Northampton

HAME

10P

Work Release
Prob/Parole
CADA

Confront

DXA Pre-Trial
Drug TX Prgm
Family HSE/Wome
Halfway Home/LV
Hogar Crea/Atlle
Hogar Crea/Woma
10TA

Keenan House
Osteop MC/Allen
SPORE

TASC

Upward

Sup Bail Prgm
Community Servi
Educational/Voc
Halfway D&A
Psychiatric Cou

Northumberland Victim Restitut

Philadelphia
Philadelphia
Philadelphia
Pike

Pike

Snyder
Somerset
Somerset
Somerset

Accl PresentDrg
Inten Supervi
Pre-T Alcohol H
Inst Prob Off
Restitution
Bail Supervisor
Bond Supervisio
Cns1&TX Cnt Abu
Victim Services

YEAR

PROGRAM

IMPLEMENTED CAPACITY

1987
1973
1933
1959
1969
1990
1970
1991
1975
1987
1991
1986
1971
1989
1986
1990
1984
1982
1985
UNK

1973
1975
1971
1988
1986
1972
1991
1986
1988
1989
1989
1988

12

110
77
30

130
12
36
36

L
45
30
100

50
80
8o

(=]

300
672
426

60
125

20
25

NOTE

UNK

VAR

OTH
OTH
QTH

UNK

INF

INF

COUNTY INTERMEDIATE PUNISHMENT SURVEY

PROGRAMS INVOLVING ARRESTEES & PRE-TRIAL DETAINEES

PROGRAM
POPULATION

12
2100

106
65

72
80

S

300
65
426
813
55
100
12

o O wm

NOTE

oTH
OTH
OTH

BNK

E BT B AT B NP B o AR B B R R R B B R R B R AR B B I T R R T Y A N e Y

cosT

0
179000
0
194072
125000
23182
102169
373819
186502
30000
30000
120000
125312
20000
350000
26355
0
28914

oo oo Q

331944
1200000
133293
55000
30000
0

9500
104000
20000

NOTE

UNK

OTH
OTH
QTH
OTH

UNK

SUPERVISING PROGRAM AGENCY

Opert Door

Adult Probation Dept
Adult Probation Dept
CADA Non-profit
Treatment Trends
Adult PRobation Dept
Drug TX Prgm Lehigh
Resources Human Dev
LV Addic Service

H. Crea Internat
Hogar Crea Intern

LV Addict TX Serv
Treatment Trends
Allentown Osteo MC
Adult Prob/MH
Treatment Trends
Good Shepard Reh Hos
County Prison
County Prison
Prison Treatment
Prison DRA

Prison, Dir of Treat
Adult Probation Dept
Aduit PRob/Parole
Adult Prob/Parole
Adult Prob/pParole
Adult Probation Dept
Adult Probation Dept
Adult Probation Dept
Aduit Probation Dept
SCCT Center

Adult Probation Dept



Page Ho.

COUNTY

Somerset
Susquehanna
Susquehanna
Hestmoreland
Westmoreiand
Westmoreiand
Westmoreland
Hestmoreland
Westmoreland
Wyoming
Wyoming
York
York
York
York

£ 223 Tot a" dekk

NAME

Hork Release
H.A.E.H.
Pre-Trial Prgm
DBA Comprh Serv
Halfway Hse
Inpt DA Res
Psych Counsel
TASC

Victim Restitut
Cath Soc Serv
Tunk MH

DA Qutpt

DA Partial Hos
Pre-Trial Super
Prison MH Outpt

YEAR

PROGRAM

IMPLEMENTED CAPACITY

1982
1089
1989
1991
1990
1978
BNK

1981
BNK

BNK

BNK

1980
1991
1391
1985

24

10

12
25
500
3000
72
72
460
60
50
785

14463

COUNTY INTERMEDIATE PUNISHMENT SURVEY

PROGRAMS INVOLVING ARRESTEES & PRE-TRIAL DETAINEES

PROGRAM
NOTE  POPULATION NOTE CosT NOTE SUPERVISING PROGRAM AGENCY
20 $ 20000 Adult Probation Dept
INF 0 $ 2000 Probation/Parole
0 $ 5000 Parole/Tre-Hab Cente
INF 0 NA $ 0 Comp Sub Abuse Prgm
0 $ 8100 Contract Mgmt SWPA
10 $ 36896 Contract Hgmt SHPA
0 BNK $ 0 BNK Private
140 $ 181781 Comp Sub Abuse Ser
0 - BNK $ 0 BN D.A./Clerk of Courts
INF 12 $ 0 BNK
INF 10 H 0 BNK County
62 3 28462 York/Adams DA Progm
14 $ 28462 York/Adams D&A Progm
10 $ 33000 Adult Probation Dept
65 PER $ 43780 York/Adams MH/MR
14744 11951587



Page No. 1
COUNTY INTERMEDIATE PUNISHMENT SURVEY
PROGRAMS INVOLVING PAROLEES
YEAR PROGRAM PROGRAM
CouNTY NAME IMPLEMENTED CAPACITY  NOTE  POPULATION  NOTE €OST  HOTE SUPERVISING PROGRAM AGEWCY
Adams Community Serv 1983 0 INF 0 UNK $ 16000 Adult Probation Dept
Adams Intensive Prgb 1990 100 100 $ 36000 Adult Probation Dept
Armstrong Arc Manor 1975 5 5 $ 168000 Arc Manor
Armstrong Arc Manor 1975 40 40 s 78642 Arc Manor
Armstrong DA 1991 50 20 $ 34000 Aduit Probation Dept
Armstrong Sunrise House 1988 26 24 s 0 BNK Sunrise Inc.
Armstrong Sunrise House - 1988 0 0 $ 0 Sunrise House
Beaver D&A 1990 30 22 s 26000 Adult Probation Dept
Beaver Mental Health 1987 130 130 $ 25000 Adult Probation Dept
Berks Approach 1 1988 0 INF 3200 $ 413000 Adult Probation Dept
Berks Approach 11 1990 0 INF 2800 $ 233000 Adult Probation Dept
Berks Approach 111 1985 0 INF 0 $ 194000 Adult Probation Dept
Berks Caron Counsel 1983 846 102 $ 146882 Richard J. Caron Fnd
Berks Center for MH 1974 214 14 $ 111240 Reading Hosp/Med Cnt
Berks Center for MH 1990 450 0 BN $ 72177 Reading Hosp/Med Cnt
Berks Drug TX Prm/Rea 1990 140 84 $ 92699 D Tx Prm/Lehigh Val
Berks Family Guid Cnt 1989 120 26 $ 38000 Non-profit
Berks Neumann Center 1988 289 49 $ 71234 St. Joseph Hosp
Berks TASC 1982 0 INF 300 $ 400000 Council Chem Abuse
Berks Threshold, Inc  BNK 0 BN 0 BXK $ 0 BN Threshold
Berks Vic/Witness Res 1988 0 INF 500 H 25000 District Attorn
Blair Community Servi 1991 0 UK 0 UNK $ 0 UMK D&A Services
Blair Halfway DBA UNK 0 UNK 0 UNK $ 0 UMK Sobriety House
Blair House Arrest 1982 0 UMK 2 H 20000 Adult Probation Dept
Blair Inpt DRA UNK 0 UNK 0 UNK $ 0 UNK Sobriety House
Blair Intensive Prob 1987 20 20 $ 21000 Adult Probation Dept
Blair P/1 Inpatient UNK UNK 0 UMK $ 0 UNK Alternatives/Comm Su
Blair P/1 Gutatient UNK 0 UNK 0 UNK $ 0 UNK Sobriety House
Bradford Int. Prob D&A 1991 20 0 s 25000 Adult Probation Dept
Bucks Bristol Hum Ser 1968 0 OTH 14 s 0 BNK Dept of MH
Bucks Comunity Ser 1988 50 10 $ 20000 Adult Probation Dept
Bucks Lenape Yalley 1968 ¢ O 22 $ 75 PER Dept of M



pe

Page Ho. 2
COUNTY INTERMEDIATE PUNISHMENT SURVEY
PROGRAMS INVOLVING PAROLEES
YEAR PROGRAM PROGRAM
COUNTY HAME IMPLEMENTED CAPACITY  NOTE  POPULATION  NOTE COST  NOTE SUPERVISING PROGRAM AGENCY
Bucks Penn Found/MH 1966 0 OTH 25 s 0 OTH Dept of MH
Bucks Penndel MH Cntr- 1968 0 OTH 14 $ 0 OTH Dept of MH
Bucks Restitution 1975 0 oTH 0 QT 3 0 OmH Adult Probation Dept
Butler Community Ser 1991 0 INF 0 UNK $ 0 UNK Adult Probation Dept
Butler Halfway D/A Tx . UNK 0 INF 0 UMK $ 0 UMK Adult Probation Dept
Butler House Arrest UNK 0 INF 0  UNK $ 0  UNK Adult Probation Dept
Butler Inpt D/A Tx UNK 0 INF 0 URK $ 0 UNK Adult Probation Dept
Butler Intensive Super UNK 0 INF 27 $ 0 UNK Adult Probation Dept
Butler P/1 Otpt D/A UNK 0 INF 0 UNRK $ ] UNK Adult Probation Dept
Butler Victim Restitut UNK o INF 0 UNK $ 0 UNK Victim Advocate
Cambria Highland Center UNK 0 UNK 0 UNK $ 0 UMK County D&A Program
Cameron Collections 1986 0 INF 250 $ 6 BNK Adult Probation Dept
Cameron Community Serv 1986 0 INF 72 $ 0 BNK Adult Probation Dept
Cameron D&A BNK 0 BNK 0 BHK $ 0 BNK Alcohal/Drug Abu Ser
Cameron M BNK 0 BNK 0 BNK $ 0 8K County MH/MR
Carbon Int D&A Supervi 1990 A0 38 $ 23000 Adult Probation Dept
Centre P/1 Outpt DRA 1589 30 6 $ 81000 Howard House
Centre Sexual Treatmen 1985 10 7 $ 12600 Adult Probation Dept
Chester Addiction Recov 1978 110 47 $ 199500 Addiction Recov Cnt
Chester Cntr Addict Dis 1972 130 56 $ 232000 Pacli Cntr Addict Di
Chester Counterpoint 1974 10 4 $ 32600 Counterpoint, Inc
Chester Counterpoint 1974 90 39 $ 161900 Counterpoint
Chester Gaudenzia W. Ch ~ 1975 65 23 $ 1267000 Gaudenzia, Inc
Chester H.A.E.N. 1987 0 UNK 6 $ 40000 Adult Probation/Paro
Chester HELP Coun/Chest 1980 410 176 $ 534600 HEL? Counseling Cenr
Chester HELP Counseling 1980 8 2 $ 98000 HELP Counseling Cntr
Chester Inten DA Prob 1990 200 a5 $ 132000 Adult Probation/Paro
Chester Inten Supvn/Sex 1986 150 150 $ 85000 Adult Probation/Paro
Chester Riverside Bndyn 1983 8 (1] $ 42000 Riverside Clinics
Chester Riverside Brnyn 1983 100 43 $ 164180 Riverside Clinics
Chester Vitae House 1972 30 7 $ 211700 Vitae House
Clarion Community Servi 1991 0 INF 0 $ 10000 Judges Chambers/Pris



Page No. 3
COUNTY INTERMEDIATE PUNISHMENT SURVEY
PROGRAMS INVOLVING PAROLEES
YEAR PROGRAM PROGRAM
COUNTY NAME IMPLEMENTED C@PACITY NOTE  POPULATION NOTE CesST NOTE SUPERVISING PROGRAM AGENCY
Clarion H.A.E.N, 1988 0 INF 2 $ 20000 Adult Probation Dept
Clarion Par Otpt DEA 1986 0 INF 1 $ 5000 MH/MR Adult Probatio
Clarion Work Release 1979 0 INF 2 $ 5000 Adult Probation Oept
Clinton Probation UNK 0 N/A 0 N/A $ 0 UNK Adult Probation Dept
Clinton Victim Witness 1988 40 18 $ 4500 Dept of Court Servic
Clinton/Lycom Non-int Otpt Tx 1986 400 379 $ 125000 Green Ridge Coun Cnt
Columbia Adult Probation BNK 0 BNK 0 BN $ 2 BNK Adult Probation Dept
Columbia Berwick Recover 1990 30 15 $ 0 UK Berwick Hosp Corp
Crawford JPS/D8A 1991 25 20 $ 17000 Adult Probation Dept
Cumberland Intensive D8A 1991 0 BNK ¢ BNK $ 6  BNKK Adult Probation Dept
Cumberland Restitution UNK 0 BN 0 BN H 0 BN Adult Probation Dept
Dauphin Community Serv 1982 0 INF 50 3 0 UNK Adult Probation Dept
Dauphin H.A.E.M. BNK 50 PER 0 $ 0 BNK Adult Probation Dept
Dauphin Halfway DBA Re URK 0 UNK 0 UNK $ 0 UNK DBA Facility
Dauphin Halfway Resid UNK 0  UNK 0 UNK $ 0 UNK
bauphin House Arrest BNK 25 PER 0 $ 0  BNK Adult Probation Dept
Dauphin Inpt Tx (SCA) N/A 200 30 $  a18270 County D&A
Dauphin Intensive Prob 1990 25  PER 50 $ 46000 Adult Probation Dept
Dauphin TASC 1981 1600 150 ) 246184 County D&A
Dauphin Victim Restitut BNK 5  PER 0 $ 50000 Adult Prob/DA's Offi
Delaware Community Work 1985 0 N/A 7 s 20080 Adult Probation Dept
Delaware Crozer 10P BNK 106 9t $ 111000 Crozer Inten Outpt
Delaware Crozer 0P BNK 758 336 $ 524000 Crozer Qutpatient
Delaware Crozer-Vedder BNK 218 33 $ 304000 Chester Med Cntr
Delaware H.A.E.M, 1989 15 8 $ 9  pay Adult Probation Dept
Delaware KIPID-OP BNK 231 63 $ 339150 HIPID
Delaware Harwood BNK 80 51 $ 328000 Harwood House
Delaware Intensive Super 1988 50 48 s 20080 Adult Probation Dept
Delaware Life Guidance BNK 170 98 $ 253533 Life Guidance Serv
Delaware Life Guidance BRK 135 17 $ 132828 Life Guidance Serv
Delaware Life Guidance BNK 131 17 § 189326 Life Guidance Serv
Delaware Psychiatric 1987 30 oTH 60 S 40160 Adult Probation Dept



Page No. 4
"COUNTY INTERMEDIATE PUNISHMENT SURVEY
PROGRAMS INVOLVING PAROLEES
YEAR PROGRAM PROGRAM
COUNTY NAME IMPLEMENTED CAPACITY  NOTE POPULATION  NOTE COST . NOTE SUPERVISING PROGRAM AGENCY
Delaware Residential Crt BHK 0 8K 58 $ 131117
Delaware Substance Abuse 1990 40 PER 75 $ 53000 Adult Probation Dept
Elk Intensive Parol 1990 50 20 s 20000 Adult Probation Dept
Erie Intensive Proba 1986 60 60 $ 100000 Adult Probation DEpt
Erie Restitution 1984 600 600 $ 70000 Adult Probation Dept
Fayette Indiv Therapy BNK 12 6 $ 11000 Chestnut Ridge Couns
Fayette Prob/Parole 1988 10 10 $ 900 Chestnut Ridge Couns
Fayette Victim Restitut 1962 0 INF 0 UNK $ 0 UNK Adult Probation Dept
Forest Intensive Prob 1989 0 15 $ 0 N/A Adult Probation Dept
Forest Victm/Witness 1987 0 N/A 0 N/ $ G BNK Adult Probation Dept
Forest/Warren Group Homes 1985 0 INF 4 $ 0 UNK Forest/Warren DHS
Forest/Warren Par/Psyc Hosp 1986 20 2 $ ¢ UNK F/W DHS MH
Forest/Warren Sex Abuse 1988 50 50 $ 175000 W/F DHS WH
Frankiin Intensive Prob -~ 1990 40 29 $ 115000 Aduit Probation Dept
Fulton Intensive Prob 1990 a0 20 3 17000 Probation Dept
Greene Psych Counsel 1980 0 VAR 5 s 0 BNK County MH
Hunt ingdon Victim Restitut  UNK 0 BNK 0  UNK s 0 UNK Adult Probation Dept
Indiana ARC Manor 1976 20 20 $ 0 UNK Drug & Alcohol Comm
Indiana 0P 1987 5 5 s 0 UMK Open Door
Indiana Penn Free Inten 1990 50 50 $ 20000 Aduit Probation Dept
Jefferson Community Serv 1984 25 10 s 0 UNK Adult Probation Dept
Jefferson DEA UNK 6 UNK 50 $ 0 UNK Adult Probation Dept
Jefferson Inpatient D&A UNK 0 UNK 5 0 § 0  UNK Adult Probation Dept
Jefferson Psych Treatment UNK 0 UNK 50 ] 0 UNK Adult Probation Dept
Jefferson Victim Restitut UNK 0 0TH 0 UNK $ 0 UNK Adult Probation Dept
Juniata Victim Restitut 1981 0 INF 80 s 0 UMK Adult Probation Dept
Lackawanna Community Serv 1990 500 500 s 0 OTH Adult Probation Dept
Lackawanna Victim Restitut 1965 200 200 $ 0 OTH Adult Probation Dept
Lancaster D&A 1982 0 OTH 12 $ 50000 - Office of D&A Abuse
Lancaster D&A Program 1973 ¢ O a5 $ 200000 Office of DBA Abuse
Lancaster DA Program 1973 0 Om 300 $ 45000 Office of DBA Abuse
Lancaster Guidance Center 1966 0 109 $ 45000 County Office MH



Page No. 5
COUNTY INTERMEDIATE PUNISHMENT SURVEY
PROGRAMS INVOLVING PAROLEES
YEAR PROGRAM PROGRAM
COUNTY NAME IMPLEMENTED CAPACITY NOTE POPULATION NOTE COST NOTE SUPERVISING PROGRAM AGENCY
Lancaster Prob/Parole 1986 0 500 $ 200006 Adult Probation Dept
Lancaster Prob/Parole 1933 0 2100 $ 0 Adult Probation Dept
Lawrence DEA UNK 0 NA 0 0T $ 0 UNK
Lawrence DUl School UNK 0 INF 600 $ 0  UNK
Lawrence DUI/Work Re Prg  UNK 0 N/A 33 $ 0 UNK Adult Probation Dept
Lawrence Donofrio House . UNK 0 NA 1 $ 0 UMK
' Lawrence Donofrio House UNK 0 N/A 0 0TH $ 0 UNK Donofrio House
Lawrence Gateway UNK 0 N/A 5 $ 0 - UK Gateway
Lawrence Gateway UNK 0 0  OTH s 0  UNK Gateway
Lawrence Human Services  UNK 0 N/A 25 $ 0 UNK
Lawrence Human Services  UNK 0 N/ 0 OTH $ 0 UNK
Lawrence Human Services  UNK 0 NA 0 O $ 0 UNK
Lawrence Intensive Prob  UNK ¢ KA 65 $ 0 UNK
Lawrence Rutter House UNK 0 N/A 4 $ 0 UNK Rutter House
Lawrence Rutter House UNK 0 N/A 0 OTH $ 0 UNK Rutter House
Lawrence Shenango V MC OTH 0 N/ 0 0 3 0 UNK Shenango Valley MC
Lawrence Shenango Va MC UNK 0 N/A 5 $ 0 UNK Shenango Valley MC
Lawrence Victim Restitut UNK 0 NA 0 OTH $ 0 UNK
Lebanon New Perspective 1977 12 5 $ 249000 New Pers Tx Facility
Lehigh CADA 1970 110 68 $ 194072 CADA Non-profit
Lehigh Community Work 1984 0 INF 100 H 25000 Adult Probation Dept
Lehigh Confront 1969 77 54 $ 125000 Treatment Trends
Lehigh DA Inten Prob 1990 60 22 $ 66000 Adult Probation Dept
Lehigh Drug TX Prgm 1970 130 19 H 102169 Drug TX Prgm Lehigh
Lehigh Family HSE/Wome 1991 12 4 $ 373819 Resources Human Dev
Lehigh H.AEM. 1989 200 17 $ 40000 Adult Probation Dept
Lehigh Halfway Home/LV 1975 36 7 $ 186502 LV Addic Service
Lehigh Hogar Crea/Alle 1987 36 14 H 30000 H. Crea Internat
Lehigh Hogar Crea/Woma 1991 0 UNK 4 $ 30000 Hogar Crea Intern
Lehigh 107A 1986 ) 40 2 s 120000 LV Addict TX Sery
Lehigh Inten Drg Sup 1989 90 37 $ 66000 Adult Probation Dept
Lehigh Keenan House 1971 45 45 $ 125312 Treatment Trends



Page No. 6
COUNTY INTERMEDIATE PUNISHMENT SURVEY
PROGRAMS INVOLVING PAROLEES
YEAR PROGRAM PROGRAM
COUNTY NAME IMPLEMENTED CAPACITY  NOTE  POPULATION - NOTE COST  NOTE SUPERVISING PROGRAM AGENCY
Lehigh Osteop MC/Alien 1989 30 2 $ 20000 Allentown Osteo HC
Lehigh Retail Theft Pm 1984 0 INF 20 $ 3000 Adult Probation Dept
Lehigh SPORE 1986 100 106 $ 350000 Adult Prob/MH
Lehigh SPORE Sex Offen 1987 0 N/A 12 $ 6 OTH Prob/MH
Lehigh Gpward 1984 50 0 s ¢ Good Shepard Reh Hos
Luzerne Choices 1987 6 1 $ 125  PER Choices
Luzerne Clear Brook 1970 3 0 $ 125 DAY Clear Brook
Lycoming Intensive Prob 1990 60 50 b3 45000 Aduit Probation Dept
Lycoming Non-Int Otpt Tx 1986 100 100 $ 24000 Genesis House Counse
Lycoming Non-Int Otpt Tx UNK 0 N/A 0 N/A $ 0 N/A C. Susque Diag & Reh
Lycoming Non-Int -Otpt Tx UNK 0 NA 0 N/A $ 0 N/A Crossroads Counselin
McKean Intensive Prob 1990 25 15 $ 22000 Adult Probation Dept
Mercer Comm MH&Couns C  BNK 0 BNK 0 8N $ 0 BNK Comm MU
Mercer Inpt DSA BHK ¢ BNK 0 BNK $ 0 BNK InsightsShenango Hos
Mercer Intensive Prob  BNK 0 BNK 0 BHK $ 0  BNK pBEPP
Mercer Partial Hosp BNK 0 BNK 0 BN $ 0 BNK Comm ¥H Clinic
Mercer Sharon Comm Cor BNK 0 BNK 0 BNK $ 0 BHK PA Dept of Correctio
Mifflin Cent PA Ind&Fam 1980 0 UMK 0 UMK $ 0 UBK C. PA Indiv/Family C
Mifflin N/P Health Serv 1980 0 UNK 0 UNK $ 0 UNK Lewistown Hospital
Monroe Victim Restitut 1978 0 INF 75 $ 0 UNK County Prison & Prob
Montgomery Community Serv 1985 0 OTH 0 OTH $ 0 N/A Probation/D.A.
Montgomery Inpatient 1973 0 OTH 0 0TH s 150000 Adult Probation Dept
Montgcmery Intensive Prob 1991 75 80 $ 118350 Adult Probation Dept
Montgomery P/1 Out pt 1973 0 OTH 0 OTH $ 69000 Adult Probation Dept
Montgomery Psych Couns 1973 0 OTH ¢ OTH $ 69000 Contract w Pr/Pa Pri
Montgomery Victim Restitut 1970 0 OTH 0 OTH $ 0 - N/A Adult Probation Dept
Northampton =~ Community Servi 1987 50 60 $ 40000 Adult Probation Dept
Northampton  Drug Free Opt 1981 200 25 $ 245000 Lehigh V Addic TX SR
Northampton Halfway Home 1972 36 3 s 56000 Lehigh V Addic TX SR
Northampton Hogar Crea-Men 1981 55 18 $ 50000 Hogar Crea Intern PA
Northampton Hogar Crea-Womn 1985 22 8 $ 37000 Hogar Crea Internat
Northampton 10TA 1985 0 INF 0 UNK $ 1200 PER Lehigh V Addic TX Sr



Page No. 7
COUNTY INTERMEDIATE PUNISHMENT SURVEY
PROGRAMS INVOLVING PAROLEES
YEAR PROGRAM PROGRAM
COUNTY NAME IMPLEMENTED CAPACITY  NOTE  POPULATION  NOTE COST  NOTE SUPERVISING PROGRAM AGENCY
Northampton Intensive Prob 1990 30 19 $ 41750 Adult Probation Dept
Northampton  Keenan House 1972 50 5 $ 65000 Treatment Trends
Northampton Methadone 1970 130 12 $ 55000 Lehigh V Addict Tx S
Northampton Psych Counsel 1989 30 32 3 42500 Aduit Probation Dept
Northumberland Batterer's Prom 1991 150 25 $ 150000 County Human Service
Northumberland CSD Rehab Ser 1971 250 25 $ 350000 CSD Rehab Serv
Northumberland CSG Bakery 1985 12 1 s 91000 Comm Service Group
Northumberland Greenridge Coun 1985 300 50 $ 200000 Greenridge Counsel
| Northumberland Inten SupD&A 1990 50 50 $ 25000 Adult Probation Dept
} Northumberland IntenSup DA 1984 50 50 3 34000 Adult Probation Dept
i Northumberland NCCS BNK 200 30 $ 250000 County MH
Northumberland Options 1984 20 3 $ 186000 Comm Mgmt Coop
Northumberland Psych Serv Clin 1978 250 18 $ 300000 Psychological Servic
Northumberland Victim Restitut 1971 300 300 $ Q OTH Adult Probation Dept
Perry Victim Restitut 1971 0 INF 138 $ 0 Adult Probation Dept
Philadelphia Community Ser 1983 0 UNK 58 $ 114852 Adult Prob/Parole
Philadelphia DUI Post Trial 1972 0 UNK 498 $ 196000 Adult Prob/Parole
Philadelphia H.A.E.M 1990 120 120 $ 1292000 Adult Prob/Parole
Philadelphia Haddington 1.S. 1990 80 70 s 179500 CODAAP
Philadelphia Inten Supervi 1986 426 426 $ 1200000 Adult Prob/Parole
Philadelphia NP Inten Sup 1991 180 160 b 292000 CopAAP
Philadeiphia Rest Gov Fraud 1985 0 UNK 7793 $ 813173 Adult Prob/Parole
Philadelphia Spec Offend Pjt 1986 40 54 ) 89000 Prob/Parole & MH
Pike Restitution 1986 125 100 $ 30000 Adult Probation Dept
Schuylkill Intensive Parol 1985 40 40 $ 25000 Adult Probation Dept
Schuylkill Sex Offenders 1989 0 N/A 24 $ 0 OTH
Snyder Community Serv 1987 15 6 $ 0 UMK Adult Probation Dept
Snyder Victim/Witness 1986 0 INF 0 BNK b3 0 UNK Adult Probation Dept
Somerset Cns1&TX Cnt Abu 1989 25 9 $ 104000 SCCT Center
Somerset H.A.E.M. 1990 4 0 $ 2000 Adult Probation Dept
Somerset Intensive D8A 1990 60 47 $ 45000 Adult Probation Dept
Somerset Victim Services = 1988 0 INF 0 BNK $ 20000 Adult Probation Dept



COUNTY

Susquehanna
Susquehanna
Susquehanna
Susqueharnna
Susquehanna
Susquehanna
Susquehanna
Union

Union

Union

Union

Union

Harren
Warren
Warren
Washington
Washington
Washington
HWayne
Hestmoreland
Westmoreland
Westmoreland
Hestmoreland
Westmoreland
Kyoming
Wyoming

York

York

York

Ak Total * e
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NAME

Community Serv
D&A Education
H.A.E.N.
Intensive Prob
P/1 Qutpt D8A
Psych Treatmt
Victim Restitut
Community Serv
Halfway Fac
1ten Outpt D/A
Psych Counse)
Victim Restitut
Community Serv
D&A Inten Prob
Intensive Prob
APO IntensiveDA
APO Supervison
Community Serv
Intensive Prob
DEA Comprh Serv
Inpatient D&A
Psych Counsel
TASC

Victim Restitut
Cath Soc Serv
Tunk MH

Atkins Hse/York
Inten Prob/D&A
TASC

YEAR PROGRAM
IMPLEMENTED CAPACITY

1988 150
1988 10
1989 0
1989 30
1988 60
1990 20
1988 0
1983 0
1983 4
1989 10
UNK 0
1977 0
URK 0
1990 45
UNK 0
1991 20
1980 - 200
1982 50
UNK 0
1991 0
BNK 50
BNK 25
1981 900
BNK 3000
BNK 12
BNK 72
1974 40
1990 150
1980 600

20117

NOTE

IKF

INF
INF

UNK
INF
UNK

UKK

INF
INF

INF
INF

COUNTY INTERMEDIATE PUNISHMENT SURVEY

PROGRAMS INVOLVING PAROLEES

PROGRAM
POPULATION

150
10
30
60
18

300
15
10

100
47

20
30

(=~}

140

12
10
18
140
50

28220

NOTE

UNK
UNK
UNK
BNK

UNK
N/A
BNK
BNK

BRK

$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
§
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
§
$
§
§
$

Cos7

181781
0
0
0
146000
160000
103145

20088041

NOTE

UNK

UNK

UNK
UNK
UNK
N/A
UNK

UNK

UNK

BNK
BNK

BNK
BNK
BNK

SUPERVISING PROGRAM AGENCY

Probation/Pargle
Tre-Hab Center
Probation/Parole
Probation/Parole
Tre-Hab Center
Probation/Parole
Probation/Parole
Adult Probation Dept
Community -Counseling
Community Counseling
Community Counseling
Adult Probation Dept
Adult Probation Dept
Adult Probation Dept
Aduit Probation Dept
Adult Probation Dept
Adult Probation Dept
Adult Probation Dept
Parole/Prob Dept
Comp Sub Abuse Prgm
Probation/Public Def
Private

Comp Sub Abuse Ser
D.A./Clerk of Courts

County

Atkins House of York
Adult Probation Dept
York /Adams DBA Prog
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COUNTY INTERMEDIATE PUNTSHMENT SURVEY
PROGRAMS INVOLVING PAROLE VIOLATORS
YEAR PROGRAM PROGRAM
COUNTY NAME IMPLEMENTED CAPACITY  NOTE  POPULATION  NOTE COST - KOTE SUPERVISING PROGRAM AGENCY
Adams Adams Co DXA Ot 1986 312 ] $ 10920 York/Adams DBA Prgm
Adams Comwunity Serv 1983 ¢ INF 0  UNK s 16000 Adult Probation Dept
Adams Prison MH Qutpt 1987 105 9 s 39022 York/Adams MH/MR
Allegheny Inten Super Prm 1988 90 85 $ 575000 Adult Probation Dept
Armstrong Arc Manor 1975 . 5 5 $ 168000 Arc Manor
Armstrong Arc Manor 1975 40 40 $ 78642 Arc Manor
Armstrong Sunrise House 1988 26 24 $ 0 BNK Sunrise Inc.
Armstrong Sunrise House 1988 0 0 $ 0 Sunrise House
Berks Approach 1 1988 ¢ IHF 3200 $ 413000 Adult Probation Dept
Berks Approach 11 1990 0 INF 2800 $ 233000 Adult Probation Dept
Berks Approach 111 1985 0 INF 0 $ 194000 Adult Probation Dept
Berks Caron Counsel 1983 846 102 $ 146882 Richard J. Caron fnd
Berks Center for MH 1974 214 14 b3 111240 Reading Hosp/Med Cnt
Berks Center for MH 1990 450 0 BHK $ 12171 Reading Hosp/Med Cnt
Berks Drug TX Prm/Rea 1990 140 84 $ 92699 0 Tx Prm/Lehigh Val
Berks Family Guid Cnt 1989 120 26 s 38000 Non-profit
Berks Neumann Center 1988 289 49 $ 71234 St. Joseph Hosp
Berks TASC 1982 0 INF 300 $ 400000 Council Chem Abuse
Berks Threshold, Inc  BNK 0 BKRK 0 BN s 0 BNK Threshold
Blair House Arrest 1982 0 UNK 2 $ 20000 Adult Probation Dept
Blair Intensive Prob 1987 20 20 $ 21000 Adult Probation Dept
Bucks Intensive Super 1988 75 45 $ 270000 Adult Probation Dept
Butler Halfway D/A Tx ~ UNK 0 INF 0 UK $ 0 UMK Adult Probation Dept
Butler Inpt D/A Tx UNK 0 INF 0 UNK $ 0 UK Adult Probation Dept
Butler Intensive Super UNK 0 INF 27 3 D BN Adult Probation Dept
Butler P/1 Otpt D/A UNK 0 INF 0  UNK $ 0 UM Aduit Probation Dept
Cambria Highland Center UNK 0 - UNK 0 U s g UNK County DRA Program
Cameron Community Serv 1986 0 INF 72 ] 0 BNK Adult Probation Dept
Cameron DEA BNK 0 BN 0 BN $ 0  BNK Alcohol/Drug Abu Ser
Cameron Wi BNK 0 BNK 0 BNK $ 0 BW County MH/MR
Carbon Int D&A Supervi- 1990 40 8 s 23000 Adult Probation Dept
Carbon Work Release 1979 12 4 $ 0 BRK Carbon County Prison
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COUNTY INTERMEDIATE PUNISHMENT SURVEY
PROGRAMS INVOLVING PAROLE VIOLATORS
YEAR PROGRAM PROGRAM
COouNTY NAME IMPLEMENTED CAPACITY  NOTE  POPULATION  NOTE COST  NOTE SUPERVISING PROGRAM AGENCY
Centre Inpt D8A Treatm 1985 8 8 $ 193797 Adult Probation Dept
Chester Addiction Recov 1978 110 47 b 199500 Addiction Recov Cnt
Chester Cntr Addict Dis 1972 130 56 $ 242000 Paoli Cntr Addict Di
Chester Counterpoint 1974 10 4 s 32600 Counterpoint, Inc
Chester Counterpoint 1974 9 39 $ 161900 Counterpaint
Chester Gaudenzia W. Ch 1975 65 23 $ 1267000 Gaudenzia, Inc
Chester HELP Coun/Chest 1980 210 176 $ 534600 HELP Counseiing Cenr
Chester HELP Counseling 1980 8 2 $ 68000 HELP Counseling Cntr
Chester Riverside Bndyn 1983 8 6 $ 42000 Riverside Clinics
Chester Riverside Brnyn 1983 100 a3 $ 164180 Riverside Clinics
Chester Vitae House 1972 30 7 $ 211700 Vitae House
Clarion H.A.E.M. 1988 0 INF 2 ) 20000 Adult Probation Dept
Clarion Half D&A Tx 1979 0 INF 1 $ 5000 MH/MR Adult Probatio
Clarion Par Otpt DBA 1986 0 INF 1 $ 5000 MH/MR Adult Probatio
Clarion Psyc Counseling 1979 0 INF 5 $ 100  PER NH/MR
Clarion Work Release 1979 0 INF 2 s 5000 Adult Probation Dept
Dauphin Community Serv 1982 ¢ INF 50 s 0 UNK Adult Probation Dept
Dauphin H.A.E.M. BNK 50 . PER ] H 0 BNK Adult Probation Dept
Dauphin Halfway DBA Re - UNK 0 UK 0 UMK $ 0 UNK DEA Facility
Dauphin Halfway Resid UNK 0 UNK 0 UMK s 0 UNK
Dauphin House Arrest BNK 25 PER 0 s 0 BNK Adult Probation Dept
Dauphin Intensive Prob 1990 25 PER 50 $ 46000 Aduit Probation Dept
Dauphin Victim Restitut BNK 50  PER 1 H 50000 Adult Prob/DA's Offi
Delaware HAEM. 1989 15 3 $ 9 DAY Adult Probation Dept
Delaware Substance Abuse 1990 40  PER 15 H 53000 Adult Probation Dept
ETk Inpatient D&A UNK 12 2 $ 0 CEM D&A
Elk Qutpatient DRA 1986 0 UNK 30 $ 0 Nelson Counseling Se
Elk Psychiatric Cou  UNK 0 UNK 4 $ 0 Dickinson MH Center
Erie Intensive Proba 1986 60 60 $ 100000 Adult Probation DEpt
Fayette Indiv Therapy BNK 12 6 $ 11000 Chestnut Ridge Couns
Fayette Prob/Parole 1988 10 10 $ 900 Chestnut Ridge Couns
Greene Community Serv 1985 0 VAR 53 $ 0  BNK Adult Probation Dept
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COUNTY INTERMEDIATE PUNISHMENT SURVEY
PROGRAMS INVOLVING PARCLE VIOLATORS
YEAR PROGRAM PROGRAM
COUNTY NAME IMPLEMENTED CAPACITY - HOTE POPULATION  NOTE COST  NOTE SUPERVISING PROGRAM AGENCY
Greene D&A Services 1984 0 UR 5 L 0 BNK Crisis Addict Recov
Greene Victim Restitut 1985 0 VAR 53 $ 0 BNK Victim/Witness Unit
Hunt ingdon Intensive Prob  UNK a5 10 H 0 UNK Adult Probation Dept
Hunt ingdon Victim Restitut UNK 0 BNK 0 UNK $ 0 CUNK Adult Probation Dept
Indiana ARC Manor 1976 20 20 3 0 UNK Drug & Alcohol Comm
Indiana 10P 1987 5 5 $ 0 UNK Open Door
Jefferson Community Serv - 1984 25 10 3 0 UNK Adult Probation Dept
Jefferson D&A UNK 0 UNK 50 s 0 UNK Adult Probation Dept
Jefferson H.ALE.M. 1989 5 -0 s 0 Adult Probation Dept
Jefferson Inpatient DA UNK 0 UNK 5 0 H 0  UNK Adult Probation Dept
Jefferson Psych Treatment  UNK 0 UNK 50 $ 0 UNK Adult Probation Dept
Lancaster DRA 1982 0 OfH 12 $ 50000 Office of DBA Abuse
Lancaster DA Program 1973 0 O 45 $ 200000 Office of DEA Abuse
Lancaster DBA Program 1973 60 - OTH 300 $ 45000 Office of DBA Abuse
Lancaster Guidance Center 1966 0 109 $ 44000 County Office MH
Lancaster Prob/Parole 1986 0 500 $ 200000 Adult Probation Dept
Lancaster Prob/Parole 1933 ] 2180 $ 0 Aduit Probation Dept
Lawrence DRA UNK 0 N/A 0 OTH $ 0 UNK
Lawrence DUI School UNK 0 INF 600 $ 0 UNK
Lawrence DUI/Work Re Prg  UNK 0 N/A 33 $ 0 UMK Adult Probation Dept
Lawrence Donofrio House  UNK 0 N/A 1 $ 0 UNK
Lawrence Donofrio House UNK 0 N/A 0 OTH $ 0 UK Donofric House
Lawrence Gateway UNK 0 R/A 5 $ 0. UNK Gateway
Lawrence Gateway UNK 0 0. OTH $ 0 UMK Gateway
Lawrence Human Services  UNK 0 N/A 25 3 0 UMK
Lawrence Human Services - UNK 0 NA 0 OTH $ 0 UK
Lawrence Human Services  UNK 0 NA 0 OTH s 0 UNK
Lawrence Intensive Prob  UNK 0 N/A 65 $ 0 - UNK
Lawrence Rutter House UNK 0 N/A 4 H 0 UNK Rutter House
Lawrence Rutter House URK 0 KA 0 OTH $ 0 UMK Rutter House
Lawrence Shenango V MC OTH 0 NA 0 0 $ 0 UNK Shenango Valley MC
Lawrence Shenango Va MC  UNK 0 NA 5 s 0 UMK Shenango Valley MC
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COUNTY INTERMEDIATE PUNISHKENT SURVEY

PROGRAMS INVOLVING PAROLE VIOLATORS

YEAR PROGRAM PROGRAM

COUNTY NAME IMPLEMENTED CAPACITY  NOTE POPULATION  NOTE €OST ~ NOTE SUPERVISING PROGRAM AGENCY
Lawrence Victim Restitut UNK 0 H/A ¢ OTH $ 0 UK
Lehigh CADA 1970 110 68 $ 194072 CADA Non-profit
Lehigh Confront 1969 77 54 $ 125000 Treatment Trends
Lehigh Drug TX Prgm 1970 130 19 $ 102169 Drug TX Prgm Lehigh
Lehigh Family HSE/Wome 1901 12 4 $ 373819 Resources Humar Dev
Lehigh Halfway Home/LV = 1975 36 7 $ 186502 LV Addic Service
Lehigh Hogar Crea/Aile 1987 36 13 $ 30000 H. Crea Internat
Lehigh Hogar Crea/Woma 1991 0 UNK 4 $ 30000 Hogar Crea Intern
Lehigh 10TA 1986 40 2 $ 120000 LV Addict TX Serv
Lehigh Keenan House 1971 45 a5 $ 125312 Treatment Trends
Lehigh Osteop MC/Allen 1989 30 2 $ 20000 Allentown Osteo MC
Lehigh Upward 1984 50 0 $ 0 Good Shepard Reh Hos
Lycoming In-Home Detentn 1989 10 5 $ 6000 Adult Probation Dept
Lycoming Intensive Prob 1990 60 50 $ 45000 Adult Probation Dept
Mifflin Cent PA Ind&Fam 1980 0 UNK 0 UNK s 0  UNK C. PA Indiv/Family C
Mifflin N/? Health Serv 1980 0 UNK 0 UNK $ 0 UMK Lewistown Hospital
Montgomery Intensive Prob 1991 75 80 $ 118350 Aduit Probation Dept
Northampton  Halfway Home 1972 36 3 s 55000 Lehigh V Addic TX SR
Northampton  Hogar Crea-Men  195: 55 18 $ 50000 Hogar Crea Intern PA
Northampton  Hogar Crea-Womn 1985 22 8 $ 37000 Hogar Crea Internat
Northampton  Intensive Prob 1990 30 19 $ 41750 Adult Probation Dept
Northampton  Keenan House 1972 50 5 $ 65000 Treatment Trends
Northumberland Inten SupD&A 1990 50 50 $ 25000 Aduit Probation Dept
Northumberland IntenSup D&A 1984 50 50 $ 34000 Adult Probation Dept
Northumberland Victim Restitut 1971 300 300 $ 0. OmH Adult Probation Dept
Philadelphia H.A.E.M 1990 120 120 $ 1292000 Adult Prob/Parote
Philadelphia Inten Supervi 1986 426 426 $ 1200000 Adult Prob/Parcle
Pike Restitution 1986 125 100 $ 30000 Adult Probation Dept
Somerset Cns1&TX Cnt Abu 1989 25 9 $ 104000 SCCT Center
Somerset H.ALE.M. 1990 4 0 s 2000 Adult Probation Dept
Somerset Jail Reparole 1990 0 INF 65 $ 10000 Adult Probation Dept
Somerset Victim Services 1988 0 INF 0 BNK s 20000 Adult Probation Dept
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COUNTY NAME IMPLEMENTED CAPACITY NOTE  POPULATION NOTE CosT NOTE SUPERVISING PROGRAM AGENCY
Somerset Work Release 1982 24 20 s 20000 Adult Probation Dept
Susguehanna  Community Serv 1988 150 150 $ 15000 Probation/Parole
Susquehanna  D&A Education 1988 10 10 $ 0 UNK Tre-Hab Center
Susquehanna  H.A.E.M. 1989 0 INF 0 $ 2000 Probation/Parole
Susquehanna Intensive Prob 1989 30 30 $ 35000 Probation/Parole
Susquehanna  P/I Qutpt D&A 1938 60 60 s 0 UNK Tre-Hab Center
Susquehanna  Psych Treatmt 1990 20 18 $ 55000 Probaticn/Parole
Susquehanna  Victim Restitut 1988 ] INF 300 $ 40000 Probation/Parole
Warren D&A Inten Prob 1990 45 47 $ 10000 Adult Probation Dept
Wayne Intensive Prob  UNK 0 INF 0 UMK $ 0 UMK Parole/Prob Dept
Hestmoreland Inpatient D&A BRK 50 0 BNK $ 0 BRK Probation/Public Def
Hestmoreland TASC ioal 900 140 $ 181781 Comp Sub Abuse Ser
Westmoreland Victim Restitut BNK 3000 0 BNK s 0 BN D.A./Clerk of Courts
Hyoming Cath Soc Serv BNK 72 INF 12 $ 0 BNK
Wyoming Tunk MH - BNK 72 INF 10 $ 0 BHK County
York Atkins Hse/York 1974 40 18 $ 146000 Atkins House of York
York DEA Outpt 1980 460 62 $ 28462 York/Adams D&A Progm
York DA Partial Hos 1991 60 14 $ 28462 York/Adams D3A Progm
York Inten Prob/D&A 1990 150 140 $ 160000 Adult Probation Dept
York Inten ProbNonDA 1988 25 20 $ 30co0 Adult Probation Dept
York Prison MH Cutpt 1985 785 65 PER $ 43780 York/Adams MH/MR

*%%x Tota] **%
12109 14422 12215161



Page Ho. 1
COUNTY INTERMEDIATE PUNISHMENT SURVEY
PROGRAMS ' INVOLVIHG LOW-RISK COUNTY JAIL INMATES
YEAR PROGRAM PROGRAM
COUNTY NAME IMPLEMENTED CAPACITY NOTE  POPULATION NOTE cost NOTE SUPERVISING PROGRAM AGENCY
Adams Adams Co DRA Ot 1986 312 6 s 10920 York/Adams. D&A Prgm
Adams Community Serv 1983 0 INF 0  UNK $ 16000 Adult Probation Dept
Adams Prison MH Qutpt 1987 105 9 $ 39022 York/Adams MH/MR
Armstrong Arc Manor 1975 5 5 $ 168000 Arc Manor
Armstrong Arc Manor 1975 40 10 $ 78642 Arc Manor
Armstrong Sunrise House 1988 0 0 $ 0 Sunrise House
Armstrong Work Release 1980 12 12 $ 0 BNK County Prison
Beaver B.C. DA Prgm 1991 30 0 $ 6842 Beaver Valley DA Se
Bedford Work Release UNK 0 INF 5 $ 0 UNK Adult Probation Dept
Berks Approach 1 1988 0 INF 3200 s 413000 Adult Probation Dept
Berks Approach II 1990 0 INF 2800 $ 233000 Adult Probation Dept
Berks Approach 111 1985 9 INF 0 $ 194000 Adult Probation Dept
Berks Work Release 1971 40 35 $ 30000 County Prison
Blair House Arrest 1982 0 UNK 2 $ 20000 Adult Probation Dept
Blair House Arrest UNK 0 UMK 0 UNK $ 0 UNK Blair County Prison
Blair Intensive Prob 1987 20 20 $ 21000 Adult Probation Dept
Blair Hork Release UNK 0 UNK 0 UK $ 0 UMK Blair County Prison
Bradford Work Release 1987 20 12 $ 25000 Adult Probation Dept
Bucks Work Reijease 1963 240 203 $ 3500000 County Rehab Center
Bulter Work Release 1980 0 INF 23 $ 0 UMK County Prison
Butler Halfway D/A Tx UNK 0 INF 0 UNK $ 0 UNK Adult Probation Dept
Butler House Arrest URK 0 INF 0  UNK $ 0 UMK Adult Probation Dept
Butler Victim Restitut  UNK 0 INF 0 UNK $ 0 UMK Victim Advocate
Cambria Highland Center - UNK 0 UNK 0 UK $ 0 UMK County DBA Program
Cambria Work Release 1981 50 45 s 40000 . Adult Probation Dept
Cameron DA BNK 0 BNK 0 BNK $ 0 BNK Alcohol/Drug Abu Ser
Cameron MH BNK 0 BNK 0 BNK $ 0 BNK County MH/MR
Cameron Work Release 1991 5 3 $ 0 BN County Sheriff Dept
Carbon House Arrest NE  UNK 0 INF ] $ 0 UNK Adult Probation Dept
Carbon Work Release 1979 12 4 s 0 BNK Carbon County Prison
Centre Extended Furlo 1980 20 g9 1 5000 Adult Prob/Parole
Centre H.A.E.M. 19390 0 INF 4 $ 8000 Adult Probation Dept
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COUNTY INTERMEDIATE PUNISHMENT SURVEY
PROGRAMS INVOLVING LOW-RISK COUNTY JAIL INMATES
YEAR PROGRAM PROGRAM
COUNTY NAME IMPLEMENTED CAPACITY  NOTE POPULATION  NOTE COST  NOTE SUPERVISING PROGRAM AGENCY
Centre P/1 Outpt D8A 1989 30 6 $ 81000 Howard House
Centre Sexual Treatmen 1985 10 7 $ 12000 Adult Probation Dept
Centre Work Release 1971 0 INF 11 $ 15000 Adult Probation Dept
Chester Addiction Recov 1978 110 47 $ 199500 Addiction Recov Cnt
Chester Cntr Addict Dis 1972 130 56 $ 242000 Paoli Cntr Addict D}
Chester Counterpoint 1974 10 4 $ 32600 Counterpoint, Inc
Chester Counterpoint 1974 90 39 $ 161900 Counterpoint
Chester Gaudenzia W. Ch 1975 65 23 $ 1267000 Gaudenzia, Inc
Chester HELP Coun/Chest 1980 410 176 $ 534600 HELP Counseling Cenr
Chester HELP Counseling 1980 8 2 $ 98000 HELP Counseling Cntr
Chester Riverside Bndyn 1983 8 6 $ 42000 Riverside Clinics
Chester Riverside Brayn 1533 100 43 s 164180 Riverside Clinics
Chester Vitae House 1972 30 7 $ 211700 Vitae House
Clarion Par Otpt D2A 1986 0 IiF 1 $ 5000 MH/MR Adult Probatio
Clarion Victiin Restifut URK 0 INF 0 $ ¢ VAR Dist Attorney 0ffice
Clarion Work Release 1979 0 INF 2 $ 8000 Adult Probation Dept
Clearfield Community Serv 1988 18 8 $ 0 BNK County Prison
Clearfield Home Detention 1990 10 2 $ 0 Adult Probation Dept
Clearfield Hork Release 1972 20 18 s 25000 County Prison
Clinton Work Release UNK 0 N/A 0 N/A $ 0 N/A €linton Prison
Columbia Work Release 1980 24 20 $ 0 OTH County Prison
Crawford Work Release 1970 22 20 $ 30000 Community Service/wR
Cumberland Work Release UNK 0 BNK 0 BNK $ 0 BNK County Prison
Dauphin Conmunity Serv 1982 0 IN 50 S 0 UNK Adult Probation Dept
Dauphin Halfway D8A Re UNK 0 UNK 0 UNK ) 0 UNK DRA Facility
Dauphin Halfway Resid UNK 0 UMK 0 UNK $ 0 UNK
Dauphin Victim Restitut BNK 50 PER 0 $ 50000 Adult Prob/DA's Offi
Dauphin Work Release 1970 108 50 $ 150000 Adult Prob & Parole
Delaware H.ALEM, 1989 15 g $ 9 DAY Adult Probation Dept
Delaware House Arrest 1983 0 N/A 2 $ 20080 Adult Probation Dept
Delaware York Release 1974 80 47 $ 195500 County Prison
Elk D&A Work Releas 1991 8 8 $ 200000 County Sheriff Dept



COUNTY

Erie
Fayette
Fayette
Franklin
Fulton
Huntingdon
Hunt ingdon
Indiana
Indiana
Indiana
Indiana
Jefferson
Juniata
Lackawanna
Lackawanna
Lackawanna
Lackawanna
Lackawanna
Lackawanna
Lancaster
Lancaster
Lancaster
Lancaster
Lebanon
Lehigh
Lehigh
Lehigh
Lehigh
Lehigh
Lehigh
Lehigh
Lehigh
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NAME

Work Release Cr
Indiv Therapy
Prob/Parole
Work Release
Work Release
Victim Restitut
Work Release
ARC Manor
H.A.E.H.

10p

Hork Release
Work Release
Hork Release
Commnity Serv
Halfway Residen
House Arrest
Intensive Prob
Victim Restitut
Hork Release
Prob/Parole
Prob/Parecle
Prob/Parole
Work Release
Hork Release
CADA

Community Corr
Confront

Orug TX Prgm
Family HSE/Wome
Halfway Home/LV
Hoga Crea/Alle
Hogar Crea/Woma

YEAR

PROGRAM

IMPLEMENTED CAPACITY

UNK

BNK

1988
1966
1988
UNK

UK

1976
1985
1987
1873
UNK

1584
1990
1580
1990
1978
1980
1988
1986
1933
1989
1972
1960
1970
1973
1969
1970
1991
1975
1987
1991

100
12
10
64

15
20
10

12

500
50
10
25
50
50

[~

£3

110
120
77
130
12
36
36

COUNTY INTERMEDIATE PUNISHMENT SURVEY

PROGRAMS INVOLVING LOW-RISK COUNTY JAIL INMATES

PROGRAM
NOTE  POPULATION

100

INF 1
BNK 0

UK 10
INF 3
500
47

25
47
47
500
2100

43
INF &4
68
98
54
19

14
UNK 4

NOTE

UNK

LR IR IR AR IR R AR B R B T AR R A IR BE AR AR B R SR R IR SR R RV R Y

COST

0
11000
900
1041900
1000

0

0

0

1000

0
178000
0

0

0
239000
0

0

0
239000
200000
0

2006
446000
0
194072
650000
125000
102169
373819
186502
30000
30000

NOTE

UNK

UNK
UNK
UNK

UNK
BNK
URK
OTH
OTH

OTH
BNK

H/A

SUPERVISING PROGRAM AGENCY

County Prison
Chestnut Ridge Couns
Chestnut Ridge Couns
County Prison
Probation Dept
Adult Probation Dept
Adult Probation Dept
Drug & Alcohol Comm
Adult Probation Dept
Gpen Door

Adult Probation Dept
Jefferson Cnty Jail
Probation/Prison
Adult Probation Dept
County Prison

Adult Probation Dept
Adult Probation Dept
County Prison
County Prison

Adult Probation Dept
Adult Probation Dept
Adult Probation Dept
County Prison
County Correct. Fac.
CADA Non-profit
County DOC
Treatment Trends
Drug TX Prgm Lehigh
Resources Human Dev
LV Addic Service

H. Crea Internat
Hogar Crea Intern
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COUNTY

Lehigh
Lehigh
Lehigh
Lehigh
Lehigh
Luzerne
Luzerne
Lycoming
Lycoming
Lycoming
Lycoming
McKean
Mercer
Mercer
Mifflin
Nifflin
Monroe
Monhroe
Montgomery
Horthampton
Northampton
Northampton
Northampton
Northampton
Northampton
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NAME

I0TA

Keenan House
Osteop MC/Allen
Upward

Work Program
Choices

Clear Brook
In-Home Detentn
Work Crew Prgm
Work Release
Work Release
¥ork Release
Havenwood

Work Release
Work Release
Work/Jail
Victim Restitut
Hork Release
Work Release
Comunity Servi
H.A.E.M.
Halfway Home
Hogar Crea-Men
Hogar Crea-Womn
Keenan House

Northumberland Batterer's Prom
Northumberland Commnity Ser
Northumberland Greenridge Coun
Horthumberland NCCS
Northumberland Opticns
Northumberland Psych Serv Clin
Northumberland ¥ictim Restitut

YEAR

PROGRAM

IMPLEMERTED CAPACITY

1986
1971
1989
1984
1930
1987
1970
1989
1989
UNK

1975
UNK

1987
BNK

1970
1970
1978
1965
1968
1985
1989
1872
1981
1985
1972
1991
1988
1985
BNK

1984
1978
1971

40
45
30
50
32

10
30
40
10
12

15

-~

38
142
80
80
36
55
22
50
150
18
300
200
20
250
300

COUNTY INTERMEDIATE PUNISHMENT SURVEY

PROGRAMS INVOLVING LOW-RISK COUNTY JAIL INMATES

PROGRAM
NOTE  POPULATION

R/A 0

BNK 0

INF 15

114

300

NOTE

N/A

BNK

P 2R R B R WL B R AR R ER R AR IE L AR IR R IR IR R L IR L JR T R L R Y R S WY

CosT

120000
125312
20000
0
280805
125
125
6000
0

0
800000
0
155000

[~ — I = I -~ — ]

200000
U

7
56000
50000
37000
65000
150000
0
200000
250000
186000
300000
6

NOTE

PER
DAY

OTH
UNK

UNK

BNK

URK
UNK

DAY

BNK

OTH

SUPERVISING PROGRAM AGENCY

LV Addict TX Serv
Treatment Trends
Allentown Osteo MC
Good Shepard Reh Hos
County DOC & Sheriff
Choices

Clear Brook

Adult Probation Dept
County Prison

Lyc Prison

County Prison
County Sheriff's Dep
United Comm Hosp
County Jail

Adult Probation Dept
Adult Probation Dept
County Prison & Prob
County Prison & Prob
County Prison
County Prison

North. Cnty Pris Tre
Lehigh V Addic TX SR
Hogar Crea Intern PA
Hogar Crea Internat
Treatment Trends
County Human Service
County Prison
Greenridge Counsel
County MH

Comm Mgmt Coop
Psychological Servic
Adult Probation Dept
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Page Ho. 5
COUNTY INTERMEDIATE PUNISHMENT SURVEY
PROGRAMS INVOLVING LOW-RISK COUNTY JAIL INMATES
YEAR PROGRAM PROGRAM
COUNTY NAME IMPLEMENTED CAPACITY NOTE  POPULATION NOTE €ost NOTE SUPERVISING PROGRAM AGENCY
Northumberland Work Release 1975 24 13 $ 0 BNK County Prison
Perry Work Reiease 1991 20 3 $ 0 Adult Probation Dept
Pike Restitution 1986 125 100 $ 30000 Adult Probation Dept
Schuylkill Sex Offenders 1989 0 N/A 24 $ 0 OTH
Schuylkill Vol Comm Serv 1989 5 5 $ 0 BNK Prison Work Release
Schuylkiil Work Release 1975 20 16 $ 15000 Adult Probation Dept
Schuylkill Hork Release 1970 25 18 b3 22000 County Prison
Snyder Work Release 1978 20 14 $ 0 UNK Adult Probation Dept
Somerset Cns1&TX Cnt Abu 1989 25 9 s 104000 SCCT Center
Somerset Victim Services 1988 0 INF 0 BRK $ 20000 Adult Probation Dept
Somerset Hork Release 1982 24 20 s 20000 Adult Probation Dept
Susquehanna  H.A.E.M. 1989 0 INF 0 $ 2000 Probation/Parole
Susquehanna  Work Release 1988 16 16 s ¢ UNK County Prison
Union ¥ork Release 1977 11 10 $ 0 N/A Adult Probation Dept
Harren Hork Release UNK 0 UMK 0 UNK s 0  UNK County Jail
Washington Home Detention 1590 20 5 $ 25000 County Prison
Washington Week Ender 1984 36 19 $ 15000 County Prison
Kashington Work Release 1984 36 51 H 29000 County Prison
Wayne Work Release UNK 0 - INF 0 UNK s 0 UNK Parole/Probation Dep
Westmoreland  DRA Comprh Serv 1991 0 INF 0 N/A $ 0 Comp Sub Abuse Prgm
Westmoreland Earned Time 1990 0 INF 0 NA $ 0 Bruno Mediate
Westmoreland Inpt D&A Res 1978 12 10 H 36896 Contract Mgmt SWPA
Westmoreland  TASC 1981 900 140 $ 181781 Comp Sub Abuse Ser
Westmoreland Victim Restitut BNK 3000 0 BNK s 0 BNK D.A./Clerk of Courts
Westmoreland MWork Release 1988 38 39 $ 105590 County Prison
Wyoming Cath Soc Serv BNK 72 INF 12 H 0 BNK
Wyoming Tunk MH BNK 72 INF 10 ] 0 BNK County
Kyoming Work Release 1975 16 4 $ 0 OTH Adult Probation Dept
York Atkins Hse/York 1974 40 18 $ 146000 Atkins House of York
York DA Qutpt 1980 460 62 $ 28462 York/Adams D&A Progm
York DA Partial Hos 1991 60 14 § 28462 York/Adams D&A Progm
York Qutmate Prgm 1963 84 57 H 748048 Coun  “rison
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Page No. 6
COUNTY INTERMEDIATE PUNISHMENT SURVEY
PROGRAMS INVOLVING LOW-RISK COUNTY JAIL INMATES
YEAR PROGRAM PROGRAM
COUNTY NAME IMPLEMENTED CAPACITY  NOTE POPULATION  NOTE COST  NOTE SUPERVISING PROGRAM AGENCY
York Prison MH Outpt 1985 785 65 PER $ 43780 York/Adams MH/MR

#r% Jota] *e*
11809 12734 17205250




Page No. 1
COUNTY INTERMEDIATE PUNISHMENT SURVEY
PROGRAMS INVOLVING DUI OFFENDERS
YEAR PROGRAM PROGRAM
COuNTY HAME IMPLEMENTED CAPACITY  NOTE  POPULATION  NOTE C0ST  NDTE SUPERVISING PROGRAM AGENCY
Adams Adams Co D&A Ot 1986 312 6 $ 10920 York/Adams D&A Prgm
Adams Community Serv 1983 0 INF 0 UNK $ 16000 Adult Probation Dept
Adams Prison MH Qutpt 1987 105 9 $ 39022 York/Adams HH/MR
Armstrong Arc Manor 1975 5 5 $ 168000 Arc Manor
Armstrong Arc Manor 1975 40 10 ) 78642 Arc Manor
Armstrong DEA 1991 50 20 $ 34000 Adult Probation Dept
Armstrong Sunrise House 1988 26 24 $ 0 BNK Sunrise Inc.
Armstrong Sunrise House 1988 ] 0 $ 0 Sunrise House
Armstrong Work Release 1980 14 12 $ 0 BNK County Prison
Beaver D&A Program 1980 1200 0 BN $ 0 OTH DA Beaver Valley
Bedford Community Servi = 1989 0 INF 0 $ 0 UNK Adult Probation Dept
Bedford Inpt D&A Tx 1984 0 UNK 12 $ 0 UNK Twin Lakes
Berks Alcohol Safe Dr 1975 0 INF 1000 s 56000 Adult Probation Dept
Berks Approach [ 1988 0 INF 3200 $ 413000 Adult Probation Dept
Berks Approach 11 1990 0 INF 2800 $ 233000 Aduit Probation Dept
Berks Approach III 1985 0 INF 0 s 194000 Adult Probation Dept
Berks Caron Counsel 1983 846 102 s 146882 Richard J. Caron Fnd
Berks Cent Booking/Vi 1990 0 INF 400 $ 60000 Adult Probation Dept
Berks Center for MH 1974 214 14 $ 111240 Reading Hosp/Med Cnt
Berks Center for MH 1990 450 ¢ BNK $ 2177 Reading Hosp/Med Cnt
Berks Drug TX Prm/Rea = 1990 140 84 $ 92699 D Tx Prm/Lehigh Val
Berks Family 6uid Cnt 1989 120 26 $ 38000 Non-profit
Berks Fast Track 1989 0 INF 800 H 0 BNK Adult Probation Dept
Berks Ignition In lok 1975 0 INF 110 $ 0 BNK Adult Probation Dept
Berks Neumann Center 1988 289 19 $ 71234 St. Joseph Hosp
Blair Community Servi 1991 0 UNK 0 UNK $ 0 UNK D&A Services
Blair Halfway DRA UNK 0 UNK 0 UNK $ 0 UNK Sobriety House
Blair Inpt DEA UNK 0  UNK 0 UNK $ 0 UMK Sobriety House
Blair P/1 Inpatient UNK 0 UNK 0 UMK s 0 UNK Alternatives/Comm Su
Blair P/1 Qutatient UNK 0 UNK 0 UNK $ 0 UNK Sobriety House
Bulter Work Release " 1980 0 INF 23 s 0 UNK County Prison
Butler Community Ser 1991 0 INF 0 UNK $ 0 UK Adult Probation Dept



Page No.

COUNTY

Butler
Butler
Butler
Butler
Butler
Butler
Cambria
Cameron
Cameron
Cameron
Cameron
Cameron
Carbon
Carbon
Centre
Centre
Centre
Chester
Chester
Chester
Chester
Chester
Chester
Chester
Chester
Chester
Chester
Clarion
Clarion
Clarion
Clarion
Clarion

2

RAME

Halfway D/A Tx
House Arrest
Inpt D/A Tx
Intensive Super
P/1 Otpt D/A
Victim Restitut
Highland Center
Collections
Community Serv
DA

MH

Work Release
Int DRA Supervi
Hork Release
Community Servc
Inpt DA Treatm
Tallyrand Rtrt
Addiction Recov
Cntr Addict Dis
Counterpoint
Counterpoint
Gaudenzia W. Ch
HELP Coun/Chest
HELP Counseling
Riverside Bndyn
Riverside Brnyn
Vitae House
H.A.E.M.

Half D&A Tx
Halfway Res Fac
Par Otpt D&A
Psyc Counseling

YEAR

PROGRAM

IMPLEMENTED CAPACITY

UNK

UNK

UNK

UNK

UNK

UNK

UNK

1986
1986
BNK

BRK

1991
1990
1979
1978
1985
1984
1978
1972
1974
1974
1975
1980
1980
1983
1983
1972
1988
1979
1986
19866
1979

(S B~ — I - I = R~ A < - I — O — I - ]
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110
130
10
90
65
410

100
30

(=2 = I - R~ I == ]

NOTE

INF
INF
INF
INF
INF
INF
UNK
INF
INF
BNK
BANK

INF

INF
INF
INF
INF
INF

COUNTY INTERMEDIATE PUNISHMENT SURVEY

PROGRAMS - INVOLVING DUI OFFENDERS

PROGRAM
POPULATION

o o o

27

[— 2 -]

250
72

[~

38

67

(-~}

47
56

39

23
176

43

(1 = S R

NOTE

UNK
UNK
UNK

UNK

UNK
UNK

BHK

" BNK
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23000
0
15000
193797
223000
199500
242000
32600
161900
1267000
534600
98000
42000
164180
211700
20000
5000

0

5000
100

NOTE

UNK
UNK
UNK
UNK
UNK
UNK
UNK
BNK
BNK
BNK
BNK
BNK

BNK

PER

SUPERVISING PROGRAM AGENCY

Adult Probation Dept
Adult Probation Dept
Adult Probation Dept
Aduit Probation Dept
Adult Probation Dept
Victim Advocate
County D&A Program
Adult Probation Dept
Adult Probation Dept
Alcohol/Drug Abu Ser
County MH/MR

County Sheriff Dept
Adult Probation Dept
Carbon County Prison
Adult Probation Dept
Adult Probation Dept
Tallyrand Retreat
Addiction Recov Cnt
Paoli Cntr Addict Di
Counterpoint, Inc
Counterpoint
Gaudenzia, Inc

HELP Counseling Cenr
HELP Counseling Cntr
Riverside Clinics
Riverside Clinics
Vitae House

Adutt Probation Dept
MH/MR Adult Probatio
Prison Ministry
MH/MR Adult Probatio
MH/MR



Page No. 3

COUNTY

Clarion
Cilearfield
Clinton/Lycom
Columbia
Columbia
Cumberland
Dauphin
Dauphin
Dauphin
Dauphin
Dauphin
Dauphin
Dauphin
Delaware
Delaware
Delaware
Delaware
Delaware
Delaware
Delaware
Elk

Elk

Elk

Elk
Fayette
Fayette
Fayette
Fuiton
Greene
Greene
Greene
Huntingdon

NAME

Work Release
Weekend

Non-int Otpt Tx
Berwick Recover
Work Release
Ignition Interl
Commmnity Serv
H.A.E.M.
Halfway DBA Re
Halfway Resid
House Arrest
Victim Restitut
Work Release
Community Work
Crozer OP
HIPID-OP
Intensive Super
Life Guidance
Substance Abuse
Weekender Prgm
Comunity Servi
Inpatient D&A
Qutpatient D&A
Psychiatric Cou
Indiv Therapy
Prob/Parole
Victim Restitut
Work Release
Community Serv
D&A Services
Victim Restitut
Victim Restitut

YEAR PROGRAM
IMPLEMENTED CAPACITY

1979 0
1991 15
1986 400
1990 30
1980 24
1988 0
1982 0
BAK 50
UNK 0
UNK 0
BNK 25
BNK 50
1970 108
1985 0
BNK 758
BNK 231
1988 50
BNK 170
1590 40
1983 120
1986 0
UNK 12
1986 0
UNK 0
BNK 12
1988 10
1962 0
1988 0
1985 Q
1984 0
1985 0
UNK 0

NOTE

INF

BNK
INF
PER
UNK
UNK
PER
PER

N/A

PER
NA

UNK
UNK

INF
INF
VAR
VAR
VAR
BNK

COUNTY INTERMEDIATE PUNISHMENT SURVEY

PROGRAMS INVOLVING DUI QFFENDERS

PROGRAM
POPULATION

379

200

30

10

53

53

NOTE

BAK

UNK
UNK

UNK

UNK

L R ARV SR IR IR IR A L IR BRI IR AR R R B R IR AR AR IR K R IR IR Y R N R N Y

cast

5000

125000
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50000
150000
20080
524000
349150
20080
253533
53000
60000
10000

NOTE

BNK

UNK
oTH
BNK
UNK
BNK
UNK
UNK
BNK

UNK

BNK
BNK
BNK
UNK

. K . |

SUPERVISING PROGRAM AGENCY

Adult Probation Dept
County Prison

Green Ridge Coun Cnt
Berwick Hosp Corp
County Prison

Adult Probation Dept
Adult Probation Dept
Adult Probation Dept
D8A Facility

Adult Probation Dept
Adult Prob/DA‘'s Off1i
Adult Prob & Parole
Adult Probation Dept
Crozer Qutpatient
RIPID

Adult Probation Dept
Life Guidance Serv
Adult Probation Dept
County Prison

Adult Probation Dept
CEM DRA

Nelson Counseling Se
Dickinson MH Center
Chestnut Ridge Couns
Chestnut Ridge Couns
Adult Probation Dept
Probation Dept

Adult Probation Dept
Crisis Addict Recov
Victim/Witness Unit
Adult Probation Dept



Page No.

COUNTY

Indiana
Indiana
Indiana
Jefferson
Lackawanna
Lackawanna
Lackawanna
Lancaster
Lancaster
Lancaster
Lancaster
Lancaster
Lancaster
Lancaster
Lawrence
Lawrence
Lebanon
Lebanon
Lehigh
Lehigh
Lehigh
Lehigh
Lehigh
Lehigh
Lehigh
Lehigh
Lehigh
Lehigh
Lehigh
Lycoming
Lycoming
McKean

A

NAME

ARC Manor

Iop

Work Release
Victim Restitut
Alcohol HiwaySa
Intensive Prob
Victim Restitut
Community Serv
DBA

D&A Program
DEA Program
Guidance Center
Prob/Parole
Prob/Parole

DUl School
DUI/Work Re Prg
New Perspective
P/1 Oupt D&A Tx
CADA

Confront

Drug TX Prgm
Family HSE/Wome
Halfway Home/LV
Hogar Crea/Alle
Hogar Crea/Woma
10TA

Keenan House
Osteop MC/Allen
Upward

Non-Int Otpt Tx
Work Crew Prgm
P/I Otpt DBA

YEAR PROGRAM
INPLEMENTED CAPACITY

1976 20
1987 5
1973 12
UNK ]
1983 0
1978 25
1965 200
1983 1250
1982 0
1973 0
1973 0
1966 0
1986 0
1933 0
UNK 0
UNK 0
1977 iz
UNK 0
1970 110
1969 77
1970 130
1991 12
1975 36
1987 36
1891 0
1986 40
1971 45
1989 30
1984 50
1986 100
1989 30
1989 0

NOTE

OTH
INF

0TH
OTH
OTH

INF
N/A

INF

UNK

INF

COURTY INTERMEDGIATE PUNISHMENT SURVEY

PROGRAMS INVOLVING DUI OFFENDERS

PROGRAM
POPULATION

20

12

115
25
200
1000
12
a5
300
109
500
2100
600

100
30
80

NOTE

UNK

BNK

LR R TR R R R AR R R IR A IR 2R KR LR AR AR AR R IR R R N T R SR

CosT

0

0
179000
0
120000
0

]
185000
50000
200000
45000
44000
200000
0

0

0
249000
0
194072
125000
102169
373819
186502
30000
30000
120000
125312
20000
0
24000
0

t

NOTE

UNK

UNK

UNK

OTH
OTH

UNK
UNK

BNK

OTH
NA

SUPERVISING PROGRAM AGENCY

Drug & Alcohol Comm
Open Door

Adult Probation Dept
Adult Probation Dept
DA Treatment Servic
Adult Probation Dept
Adult Probation Dept
Office of Vol & CS
Office of D&A Abuse
Office of DAA Abuse
Office of D&A Abuse
County Office MH
Adult Probation Dept
Adult Probation Dept

Adult Probation Dept
New Pers Tx Facitity
Renaissance Couns Cn
CADA Non-profit
Treatment Trends
Drug TX Prgm Lehigh
Resources Human Dev
LV Addic Service

H. Crea Internat
Hogar Crea Intern

LV Addict TX Serv
Treatment Trends
Allentown Osteo MC
Good Shepard Reh Hos
Genesis House Counse
County Prison
Nelson Counseling Ct



Page No. 5
COUNTY INTERMEDIATE PUNISHMENT SURVEY
PROGRAMS INVOLVING DUI OFFENDERS
YEAR PROGRAM PROGRAM
COUNTY NAME IMPLEMENTED CAPACITY  NOTE  POPULATION  NOTE COST  NOTE SUPERVISING PROGRAM AGENCY
Mercer Comm MH&Couns C  BNK 0 BNK 0 BNK $ 0 BNK Comm MH
Mercer Inpt DEA BNK 0 BNK 0 BNK $ 0 BNK InsightsShenango Hos
Mercer Intensive Prob  BNK 0 BNK 0 BNK $ 0 BNK PBPP
Mercer Partial Hosp BNK 0 BN 0 BNK $ 4 BNK Comm MH Clinic
Mercer Sharon Comm Cor BNK 0 BNK 0 BNK $ 0 BNK PA Dept of Correctio
Mifflin Cent PA Ind&Fam 1980 0 UNK 0 UNK $ 0 UNK C. PA Indiv/Family C
Mifflin Guardian Interl 1989 12 6 $ 10000 Adult Probaticn Dept
Mifflin N/P Health Serv 1980 0 UNK 0 URK $ 0 UNK Lewistown Hospital
Monroe Work Release 1965 38 20 $ 0 UNK County Prison & Prob
Northampton  DUI Offender 1983 140 10 s 0 Alcohol Coun/Lehigh
Northampton Drug Free Opt 1981 200 25 $ 245000 Lehigh V Addic TX SR
Northumberland Greenridge Coun 1985 300 50 $ 200000 Greenridge Counse)
| Northumberland Victim Restitut 1971 300 300 4 0 OTH Adult Probation Dept
Philadelphia  DUI Post Trial 1972 0 UMK 498 s 195000 Adult Prob/Parole
i Philadelphia Pre-T Alcohol H 1972 0 UNK 813 $ 133293 Adult Prob/Parole
1 Pike Restitution 1986 125 106 $ 30000 Adult Probation Dept
‘ Schuylkill Int Otpt D&A Tx 1988 40 40 $ 35000 Private
Snyder Intensive Otpt 1987 0 INF 15 $ 0 UNK Adult PRobation Dept
Somerset Intensive DBA 1990 60 47 H 45000 Adult Probation Dept
| Somerset Victim Services 1988 0 INF 0 BRK H 20000 Adult Probation Dept
| Susquehanna  DBA Education 1988 10 10 $ 0 . UNK Tre-Hab Center
| Susquehanna P/1 Qutpt DEA 1988 60 60 L3 Q UNK Tre-Hab Center
! Susquehanna Victim Restitut 1988 0 INF 300 ) 40000 Probation/Parole
Union Halfway Fac 1983 4 4 $ 0 UNK Comunity Counseling
tinion Iten Outpt D/A 1989 10 10 $ 0 UNK Comunity Counseling
Union Psych Counsel UNK 0 UK 0 UNK $ 0 UNK Community Counseling
Union Victim Restitut 1977 0 INF 100 ¢ 0 N/A Adult Probation Dept
| Washington  Community Serv 1982 50 30 $ 15000 Adult Probation Dept
\ Hashington Home Detention 1930 20 5 $ 25000 County Prison
‘ Washington Week Ender 1984 36 49 $ 15000 County Prison
‘ Washington Work Release 1984 36 51 H 29000 County Prison
} Westmoreland Community Sery 1975 2500 1260 s 140000 Adult Probation Dept



Page No.

COUNTY

Westmore land
Westmoreland
Westmoreland
Westmoreland
Westmoreland
HWyoming
Wyoming
Hyoming
York
York
York
York

ek Tota] *kk

NAKE

D&A Comprh Serv
Halfway Hse
Inpt DEA Res
TASC

Victim Restitut
Cath Soc Serv
Marworth

Tunk MH
Community Serv
D&A Qutpt

D&A Partial Hos
Prison MH Outpt

YEAR

PROGRAM

IMPLEMENTED CAPACITY

1991
1990
1978
1981
BNK

BNK

1985
BNK

1978
1980
1991
1985

12
900
3000
72
12
72
1000
460
60
785

19485

NOTE

INF

INF

INF

COUNTY INTERMEDIATE PUNISHMENT SURVEY

PROGRAMS INVOLVING DUI OFFENDERS

PROGRAM
POPULATION

10
140

12

10
1600
62
14
65

21816

NOTE

N/A

BNK

PER

LR 2K IR B B R K g IR A

cosT

0
8100
36896
181781
0

0
9000
0
40000
28462
28462
43780

11064184

NOTE

BNK
BNK
PER
BNK

SUPERVISING PROGRAM AGENCY

Comp Sub Abuse Prgm
Contract Mgmt SWPA
Contract Mgmt SWPA
Comp Sub Abuse Ser
D.A./Clerk of Courts

Marworth Alcohol Tx
County

Adult Probation Dept
York/Adams DA Progm
York/Adams D&A Progm
York/Adams MH/MR



Page No.

COUNTY

Adams
Adams
Allegheny
Armstrong
Armstrong
Armstrong
Armstrong
Armstrong
Armstrong
Beaver
Beaver
Beaver
Bedford
Berks
Berks
Berks
Berks
Berks
Berks
Berks
Berks
Berks
Berks
Berks
Berks
Blair
Blair
Blair
Blair
Blair
Blair
Blair

1

HANE

Comunity Serv
Intensive Prob
Inten Super Prm
Arc Manor

Arc Mannr
Community Serv
DA

Sunrise House
Sunrise House
DEA

D&A Program
Mental Health
Comwnity Servi
Approach I
Approach 11
Approach 111
Caron Counsel
Center for MH
Center for MH
Drug TX Prm/Rea
Family Guid Cnt
Neumann Center
TASC

Threshold, Inc
Vic/Hitness Res
Community Servi
Halfway DEA
House Arrest
Inpt D&A
Intensive Prob
P/1 Inpatient
P/1 Outatient

YEAR PROGRAM
IMPLEMENTED CAPACITY

1983 0
1990 100
1988 90
1975 5
1975 40
UNK 20
1291 50
1988 26
1988 0
1930 30
1989 120
1987 130
1989 0
1988 0
1990 0
1685 0
1983 846
1974 214
1990 450
1890 140
1989 120
1988 289
1982 0
BNK 0
1988 0
1991 ) 0
UK 0
1982 0
UNK 0
1987 20
UNK 0
UNK ¢

NOTE

INF

1F
INF
INF
INF

INF
BHK
INF
UNK
UNK
UNK
UMK

UNK
UNK

COUNTY INTERMEDIATE PUNISHMENT SURVEY

PROGRAMS INVOLVING PROBATIONERS

PROGRAM
POPULATION

100
85

40

20
24

22
25
130

3200
2800

102
14

84
26
39
300

500

N o

20

NOTE

UNK

BNK

BNK

BNK

UNK
UNK

UNK

UNK
UNK
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CosT

16000
36000
575000
168000
78642
0
34000
\

0
26000
0
25000
0
413000
233000
194000
146882
111240
72177
92699
38000
71234
400000
0
25000
0

0
20000
0
21000
0

0

KOTE

UNK

BNK

oTH

UNK

BNK

UNK
UK

UNK

UNK
URK

SUPERVISING PROGRAM AGENCY

Adult Probation Dept
Adult Probation Dept
Aduit Probation Dept
Arc Manor

Arc Manor

Adult Probation Dept
Adult Probation Dept
Sunrise Inc.

Sunrise House

Adult Probation Dept
D&A Beaver Valley
Adult Probation Dept
Adult Probation Dept
Adult Probation Dept
Aduit Probation Dept
Adult Probation Dept
Richard J. Caron Fnd
Reading Hosp/Med Cnt
Reading Hosp/Med Cnt
B Tx Prm/Lehigh Val
Non-prof it

St. Joseph Hosp
Council Chem Abuse
Threshold

District Attorn

DA Services
Sobriety House
Adult Probation Dept
Sobriety House
Adult Prabation Dept
Alternatives/Comm Su
Sobriety House



Page No.

COUNTY

Bradford
Bucks
Bucks
Bucks
Bucks
Bucks
Bucks
Bulter
Butler
Butler
Butler
Butler
Butler
Butler
Butler
Cambria
Cameron
Camizron
Cameron
Cameron
Carbon
Centre
Centre
Centre
Chester
Chester
Chester
Chester
Chester
Chester
Chester
Chester

2

NAME

Int. Prob D&A
Bristol Hum Ser
Community Ser
Lenape Valley
Penn Found/MH
Penndel MH Cntr
Restitution
Work Release
Community Ser
Halfway D/A Tx
House Arrest
Inpt D/A Tx
Intensive Super
P/1 Otpt D/A
Victim Restitut
Highland Center
Collections
Communrity Serv
DEA

MH

Int DBA Supervi
Community Servc
Probation
Sexual Treatmen
Addiction Recov
Cntr Addict Dis
Counterpoint
Counterpoint
Gaudenzia ¥W. Ch
H.A.E.M.

HELP Coun/Chest
HELP Counseling

YEAR PROGRAM
IMPLEMENTED CAPACITY

1991 20
1968 0
1988 50
1966 0
1966 0
1968 0
1975 0
1880 0
1991 0
UNK 0
UNK 0
UNK 0
UNK 0
UNK 0
UNK 0
UNK 0
1986 0
1986 0
BNK 0
BNK 0
1990 40
1978 0
BNK 0
1985 10
1978 110
1972 i30
1974 10
1974 %0
1975 65
1987 0
1980 410
1980 8

NOTE

oTH

OTH
o
OTH
OTH
INF
INF
INF
INF
INF
INF
INF
INF
UNK
INF
INF
BNK
BNK

INF
BNK

URK

COUNTY INTERMEDIATE PUNISHMERT SURVEY

PROGRAMS INVOLVING PROBATIONERS

PROGRAM
POPULATION

250
72

38
67

47

56

39
23

176

HOTE

OTH

UNK
UNK
UNK
UNK

UNK

UNK
UNK

BNK
BNK

BNK

$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$

cost

25000
0
20000
75
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23000
15000
0
12000
199500
242000
32600
161900
1267000
40000
534600
98000

NOTE

BNK

PER
OTH
OTH
OTH
URK
UNK
UNK
UNK
UNK
UNK
UNK
UNK
UNK
BNK
BNK
BNK
BNK

BNK

SUPERVISING PROGRAM AGENCY

Adult Probation Dept
Dept of MH

Adult Probation Dept
Dept of MH

Dept of MH

Dept of MH

Adult Probation Dept
County Prison

Adult Probation Dept
Adult Probation Dept
Adult Probation Dept
Adult Probation Dept
Adult Probation Dept
Adult Probation Dept
Victim Advocate
County D&A Program
Adult Probation Dept
Adult Probation Dept
Alcohol/Drug Abu Ser
County MH/MR

Adult Probation Dept
Adult Probation Dept
Adult Probation Dept
Adult Probation Dept
Addiction Recov Cnt
Paoli Cntr Addict Di
Counterpoint, Inc
Counterpoint
Gaudenzia, Inc
Adult Probation/Paro
HELP Counseling Cenr
HELP Counseling Cntr



Page No. 3

COUNTY

Chester
Chester
Chester
Chester
Chester
Clarion
Ciarion
Clarion
Clarion

_Clarion

Clarion
Clarion
Clinton
Clinton
Clinton
Clinton/Lycom
Columbia
Crawford
Cumberland
Cumberland
Dauphin
Dauphin
Dauphin
Dauphin
Dauphin
Dauphin
Dauphin
Dauphin
Dauphin
Dauphin
Delaware
Delaware

NAME

Inten D&A Prob
Inten Supvn/Sex
Riverside Bndyn
Riverside Brnyn
Vitae House
Comunity Servi
Half D&A Tx
Intensive Prob
Par Otpt D8A
Psyc Counseling
Victim Restitut
Work Release
Community Serv
Probation
Victim Witness
Non-int Otpt Tx
Berwick Recover
Community Serv
Intensive DBA
Restitution
Comunity Serv
H.A.E.M.
Halfway DBA Re
Haifway Resid
House Arrest
Inpt Tx (SCA)
Intensive Prob
TASC

Victim Restitut
Work Release
Community Work
Crozer I10P

YEAR PROGRAM
IMPLEMENTED  CAPACITY

1990 200
1986 150
1983 8
1983 100
1972 30
1951 0
1979 0
1979 0
1986 0
1979 0
UNK 0
1979 0
1984 125
UNK 0
1988 40
1986 400
1950 30
1976 85
1991 0
UNK 0
1982 0
BNK 50
UNK 0
UNK 0
BNK 25
N/A 200
1990 25
1981 1600
BRK 50
1970 108
1985 0
BNK 106

NOTE

INF
INF
INF
INF
INF
INF
INF

N/A

BNK
BNK
INF
PER
UNK
UNK
PER

PER
PER

N/A

COUNTY INTERMEDIATE PUNISHMENT SURVEY

PROGRAMS. INVOLVING PROBATIONERS

PROGRAM
POPULATION

95
150

&
w o

N O W et © s O

[ g o
o oo

379
15
85

50

Qo

30
50
150
50

91

HOTE

N/A

BRK

BNK

UNK
UNK

Y R AR R R I AR N I R R L IR R R U AR T R B B B IR R I IR I AR IR T B R T AR N

€OsT

132000
85000
42000

164180

211700
10000

5000
40000
5000
100

0
5000
5000
0
4500
125000
0
15000

oo oo0ooooQo

419270
46000
246184
50000
150000
20080
111000

NOTE

PER
VAR

UNK

UK

BNK
BNK
UNK
BNK
UNK
UNK
BNK

SUPERVISING PROGRAM AGENCY

Adult Probation/Paro
Adult Probation/Paro
Riverside Clinics
Riverside Clinics
Vitae House

Judges Chambers/Pris
MH/MR Adult Probatio
Adult Probation Dept
MH/MR Adult Probatio
HH/MR

Dist Attorney Office
Adult Probation Dept
Dept of Court Servic
Adult Probation Dept
Dept of Court Servic
Green Ridge Coun Cnt
Berwick Hosp Corp
Community Service/WR
Adult Probation Dept
Adult Probation Dept
Adult Probation Dept
Adult Probation Dept
DBA Facility

Adult Probation Dept
County D8A

Adult Probation Dept
County DRA

Adult Prob/DA's Offi
Adult Prob & Parole

Adult Probation Dept
Crozer Inten Qutpt



Page No. 4
COUNTY INTERMEDIATE PUNISHMENT SURVEY
PROGRAMS INVOLVING PROBATIONERS
YEAR PROGRAM PROGRAM ,

COUNTY NAME IMPLEMENTED - CAPACITY  NOTE POPULATION  NOTE COST  NOTE SUPERVISING PROGRAM AGENCY
Delaware Crozer 0P BNK 758 330 $ 524000 Crozer Outpatient
Delaware Crozer-Vedder BNK 218 33 3 304000 Chester Med Cntr
Delaware H.A.E.H. 1989 15 8 $ S DAY Adult Probation Dept
Delaware HIPID-OP BNK 231 63 s 349150 HIPID
Deiaware Harwood BAK 80 51 $ 328000 Harwood House
Delaware Intensive Super 1988 50 48 $ 20080 Adult Probation Dept
Delaware Life Guidance BHK 170 98 $ 253533 Life Guidance Serv
Delaware Life Guidance BNK 135 17 $ 132828 Life Guidance Serv
Delavare Life Guidance BNK 131 17 $ 189326 Life Guidance Serv
Delaware Psychiatric 1987 30 OtH 60 $ 40160 Adult Probation Dept
Delaware Residential Crt BNK 0 BNK 58 $ 131117
Delaware Substance Abuse 1990 40 PER 75 $ 53000 Adult Probation Dept
Elk AA Program 1991 10 8 $ 0 County of Elk
Elk Inpatient DRA UNK 12 2 $ 0 CEM D3A
Elk Qutpatient DSA 1986 0 UNK 30 $ 0 Nelson Counseling Se
Elk Psychiatric Cou UNK 0 UNK 4 $ 0 Dickinson MH Center
Erie Commnity Serv 1984 0 INF 20 $ 0 Adult Probation Dept
Erie Crossroads Hall UNK 30 30 $ 0 UNK Crossroads Hall, Inc
Erie Restitution 1984 600 600 3 70000 Adult Probation Dept
Fayette Indiv Therapy BNK 12 6 $ 11000 Chestnut Ridge Couns
Fayette Prob/Parole 1988 10 10 $ 900 Chestnut Ridge Couns
Fayette Victim Restitut 1962 0 INF 0 UNK $ 0 UNK Adult Probation Dept
Forest Victm/Witness 1987 0 N/A 0 N/A s 0 BNK Adult Probation Dept
Forest/Warren Group Homes 1085 0 INF L $ 0 UNK Forest/Warren DHS
Forest/Warren Par/Psyc Hosp 1986 20 2 $ 0 UNK F/W DHS MH
Forest/Warren Sex Abuse 1988 50 ‘ 50 $ 175000 W/F DHS MH
Fulton Intensive Prob 1990 40 20 3 17000 Prabation Dept
Greene Community Serv 1985 0 VR 53 $ 0. BN Adult Probation Dept
Greene D8A Services 1984 0 VAR 5 $ 0 BNK Crisis Addict Recov
Greene Victim Restitut 1985 0 VAR 53 $ 0  BNK Victim/Witness Unit
Hunt ingdon Victim Restitut UMK 0  BNK 0 UMK $ 0 UMK Adult Probation Dept
Indiana ARC Manor 1976 20 20 $ 0 UNK Drug & Alcohot Comm



Page No. 5
COUNTY INTERMEDIATE PUNISHMENT SURVEY
PROGRAMS INVOLVING PROBATIONERS
YEAR PROGRAM PROGRAM
COUNTY NAME IMPLEMENTED CAPACITY  NOTE POPULATION  HOTE COST  NOTE SUPERVISING PROGRAM AGENCY

Indiana 1op 1987 5 5 $ 0 UNK Open Door
Indiana * Penn Free Inten 1990 50 50 $ 20000 Adult Probation Dept
Jefferson Community Serv 1984 25 10 $ 0 UNK Adult Probation Dept
Jefferson DEA UNK 0 UNK 50 s 0 UNK Adult Probation Dept
Jefferson Inpatient D&A UNK 0 UNK 5 0 s 0 UK Adult Probation Dept
Jefferson Psych Treatment UNK 0 UNK 50 $ 0 UNK Adult Probation Dept
Jefferson Victim Restitut UNKK 0 u 0 UNK $ Y UNK Adult Probation Dept
Juniata Victim Restitut 1981 0 INF 80 $ 0 UNK Adult Probation Dept
Lackawanna Comunity Serv 1990 500 500 s 0 OTH Adult Probation Dept
Lackawanna Intensive Prob 1978 25 25 $ 0 OTH Adult Probation Dept
Lackawanna Victim Restitut 1965 200 200 s 0 OTH Adult Probation Dept
Lancaster DRA 1982 0 OTH 12 $ 50000 Office of D&A Abuse
Lancaster DA Program 1973 0 OTH 45 $ 200000 Office of DBA Abuse
Lancaster DEA Program 1973 0 OTH 300 3 45000 Office of DBA Abuse
Lancaster Guidance Center 1966 0 109 s 44000 County Office MH
Lancaster Prob/Parole 1986 ] 500 $ 200000 Adult Probation Dept
Lancaster Prob/Parole 1933 0 2100 $ 0 Adult Probation Dept
Lawrence DRA UNK 0 NA 0 OTH s 0 UNK
Lawrence DUIL School UNK 0 INF 600 $ 0 UNK
Lawrence Human Services  UNK 0 HN/A 25 s 0 UNK
Lawrence Human Services  UNK 0 N/A 0 OTH $ 0 UNK
Lawrence Human Services  UNK 0 N/A 0 O s 0 UNK
Lawrence Intensive Prob  UNK 0 N/A 65 $ 0  UNK
Lawrence Victim Restitut UNK 0 NA 0 Om $ 0 UMK
Lebanon Community Servi  UNK 0 INF 20 b3 0 N/A Adult Probation Dept
Lebanon House Arrest UNK 0 INF 0 1 $ 0 N/A Adult Probation Dept
Lebanon Intensive Prob 1990 50 13 H 22000 Adult Probation Dept
Lebanon New Perspective 1977 12 5 $ 249000 New Pers Tx Facility
Lebanon Psych Couns Tx 1989 0 INF 0 BLK $ 0 BRK Renaissance Coun Cnt
Lehigh CADA 1970 110 68 $ 194072 CADA Non-prof it
Lehigh Community Work 1984 0 INF 100 $ 25000 Adult Probation Dept
Lehigh Confront 1959 77 54 $ 125000 Treatment Trends
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COUNTY INTERMEDIATE PUNISHMENT SURVEY
PROGRAMS INVOLVING PROBATIONERS
YEAR PROGRAM PROGRAM
COUNTY NAME IMPLEMENTED CAPACITY NOTE  POPULATION NOTE CosT NOTE SUPERVISING PROGRAM AGENCY
Lehigh DRA Inten Prob 1990 60 22 $ 66000 Adult Probation Dept
Lehigh Drug TX Prgm 1970 130 19 $ 102169 Drug 7X Prgm Lehigh
Lehigh Family HSE/Wome 1991 12 4 $ 373819 Rasources Human Dev
Lehigh H.ALE.M, 1989 200 17 $ 40000 Adult Probation Dept
Lehigh Halfway Home/LV 1975 36 7 $ 1865982 LV Addic Service
Lehigh Hogar Crea/Alle 1987 36 14 $ 30000 H. Crea Internat
Lehigh Hogar Crea/Woma - 1991 0 UNK 4 $ 30000 Hogar Crea Intern
Lehigh 10TA 1986 40 2 $ 120000 ' LV Addict TX Serv
Lehigh Inten Drg Sup 1989 90 37 $ 66000 ! Adult Probation Dept
Lehigh Keenan House 1971 45 45 $ 125312 Treatment Trends
Lehigh Osteop MC/Allen 1989 " 30 2 $ 20000 Allentown Osteo ¥C
Lehigh Retail Theft Pm 1984 0 INF 20 $ 3000 Adult Probation Dept
Lehigh SPORE 1986 100 106 $ 350000 . Adult Prob/WH
Lehigh SPORE Sex Offen 1987 0 H/A 12 $ 0 OTH Prob/MH
Lehigh Upward 1984 50 0 $ 0 Good Shepard Reh Hos
Luzerne Choices 1987 6 1 $ 125  PER Choices
Luzerne Clear Brook 1970 3 0 H 125 DAY Clear Brook
Lycoming Intensive Prob 1990 60 50 $ 45000 Aduit Prabation Dept
Lycoming Non-Int Otpt Tx 1986 100 100 $ 24060 Genesis House Counse
Lycoming Non-Int Otpt Tx ~ UMK 0 NA 0 NA $ 0 - NA C. Susque Diag & Reh
Lycoming Non-Int Otpt Tx  UNK 0 NA 0 N/A $ 0 N/A Crossroads Counselin
Lycoming Hork Release 1975 a0 32 $ 800000 County Prison
McKean Commnity Servi 1988 25 20 $ 22000 Adult Probation Dept
Mercer Comm MH&Couns C  BNK 6 BN 0 BNK $ 0 BHK Comm MH
Mercer Inpt DEA BNK 0 BN 0 BHK $ 0 S InsightsShenango Hos
Mercer Intensive Prob  BNK 0 BNK 0 BN $ 0 BNK PBPP
Mercer Partial Hosp BNK 0 BNK 0 BRK 3 0 BNK Comm MH Clinic
Mercer Sharon Conm Cor  BNK 0 BMK 0 BRK $ 0 BNK PA Dept of Correctio
Mifflin Cent PA Ind&Fam 1980 0 URK 0 UNK $ 0 UNK C. PA Indiv/Family C
Mifflin N/P Health Serv 1980 0 UNK 0 UNK $ 0 UNK Lewistown Hospital
Monroe Victim Restitut 1978 0 INF 75 H 0 UNK County Prison & Prob
Montgomery Community Serv 1985 o O -0 O $ 0 N/A Probation/D.A.



COUNTY

Montgomery
Hontgomery

Maertgomery

Montgomery

Montgomery

Northampton
Northampton
Horthampton
Northampton
Northampton
Northampton
Northampton
Northampton
Northampton
Northampton

7

NAME

Inpatient
intensive Prob
P/1 Qut pt
Psych Couns
Victim Restitut
Commmnity Servi
Drug Free Opt
Halfway Home
Hogar Crea-Men
Hogar Crea-Womn
I0TA

Intensive Prob
Keenan House
Methadone

Psych Counsel

Northumberland Batterer's Prom
Northumberland CSD Rehab Ser
Northumberland CSG Bakery
Northumberland Greenridge Coun
Northumberland Inten SupDSA
Northumberland IntenSup D&A
Northumberland NCCS
Northumberland Options
Northumberland Psych Serv Clin
Northumberland Victim Restitut

Perry

Philadelphia
Philadelphia
Philadelphia
Philadelphia
Philadelphia
Philadelphia

Victim Restitut
Community Ser
H.A.E.M
Raddington 1.S.
NP Inten Sup
Rest Gov Fraud
Spec Offend Pjt

YEAR PROGRAM
IMPLEMENTED CAPACITY

1973 0
1991 75
1973 0
1973 0
1970 0
1987 50
1681 200
1972 36
1981 85
1985 22
1985 - 0
1990 30
1972 50
1970 130
1989 30
1991 150
1971 250
1985 12
1985 300
1990 50
1984 50
BNK 200
1984 20
1978 250
1971 300
1971 0
1983 0
1990 120
1930 80
1991 180
1985 0
1986 40

NOTE

OTH

OTH

oTH
OTH

INF

INF
UNK

UNK

COUNTY INTERMEDIATE PUNISHMENT SURVEY

PROGRAMS INVOLVING PROBATIONERS

PROGRAM
POPULATION

80

o

60
25

18

19

12
32
25
25

50
50
50
30

18
300
138

58
120

70
160

7793

54

NOTE

OTH
OTH

oTH
OTH

UNK

$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
3
$
$
$
$
3
$
$
$
$
$
$
§
$
$
$

€0ST

150000
118350
69000
69000
0
40000
245000
56000
50000
37000
1200
41750
65000
55000
42600
150000
350000
91000
200000
25000
34000
250000
186000
300000
0

0
114852
1292000
179500
292000
813173
89000

ROTE

N/A

PER

OTH

SUPERVISING PROGRAM AGENCY

Adult Probation Dept
Adult Probation Dept
Adult Probation Dept
Contract w Pr/Pa Pri
Adult Probation Dept
Adualt Probation Dept
Lehigh V Addic TX SR
Lehigh V Addic TX SR
Hogar Crea Intern PA
Hogar Crea Internat
Leliigh V Addic TX Sr
Adult Probation Dept
Treatment Trends
Lehigh V Addict Tx S
Adult Probation Dept
County Human Service
CSD Rehab Serv

Comm Service Group
Greenridge Counsel
Adult Probation Dept
Adult Probation Dept
County MH

Comm Mgmt Coop
Psychological Servic
Adult Probation Dept
Adult Probation Dept
Adult Prob/Parole
Adult Prob/Parole
CODAAP

CODAAP

Adult Prob/Parole
Prob/Parole & MH
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COUNTY INTERMEDIATE PUNISHMENT SURVEY
PROGRAMS INVOLVING PROBATIONERS
YEAR PROGRAM PROGRAM
COUNTY NAME IMPLEMENTED CAPACITY  NOTE  POPULATION  NOIE €OST  NOTE SUPERVISING PROGRAM AGENCY
Pike Restitution 1986 125 100 $ 30000 Adult Probation Dept
Schuylkill Inpt D&A Tx 1978 15 3 $ 10000 Private
Schuylkill Intensive Prob 1985 40 40 $ 25000 Adult Probation Dept
Schuytkill Sex Offenders 1989 0 N/A 24 $ 0 OTH
Snyder Community Serv 1987 15 6 $ 0 UNK Adult Probation Dept
Snyder Victim/Witness 1986 0 INF 0 BNK $ 0 UNK Adult Probation Dept
Somerset Cns1&TX Cnt Abu 1989 25 9 $ 104000 SCCT Center
Somerset Intensive DRA 1990 60 47 s 45006 Adult Probation Dept
Somerset Victim Services 1988 0 INF 0 - BNK $ 20000 Adult Probation Dept
Susquehanna  Community Serv 1988 150 150 $ 15000 Probation/Parole
Susquehanna  D&A Education 1988 10 10 s 0 UMK Tre-Hab Center
Susquehanna  H.A.E.M. 1989 0 INF 9 $ 2090 Probation/Parole
Susquehanna  Intensive Prob 1989 30 30 $ 35000 Probation/Parole
Susquehanna P/1 Outpt DRA 1988 60 60 $ 0 UNK Tre-Hab Center
Susquehanna Psych Treatmt 1990 20 18 $ 55000 Probatfon/Parole
Susquehanna Victim Restitut 1988 0 INF 300 $ 40000 Probation/Parole
Tioga Public Srv Prgm 1981 0 INF 50 $ 15000 Adult Probation Dept
Union Community Serv 1983 0 INF 15 $ 500 Adult Probation Dept
Union Halfway Fac 1983 4 4 s 0 UNK Community Counseling
Union Iten Outpt D/A 1989 10 10 s 0 UNK Community Counseling
Union Psych Counsel UNK 0 UNK 0 UNK $ 0 UNK Community Counseling
Union Victim Restitut 1977 0 INF 100 $ 0 H/A Adult Probation Dept
Warren Community Serv  UNK 0 UNK 0 UK $ 0 UMK Adult Probation Dept
Harren D&A Inten Prob = 1990 45 a7 $ 10000 Adult Probation Dept
Warren Intensive Prob UK 0 UNK 0 UNK s 0 UNK Adult Probation Dept
Washington APD Supervison 1980 200 20 ) 15000 Adult Probation Dept
Washington Commnity Serv 1982 50 30 $ 15000 Aduit Probation Dept
Wayne Intensive Prob UNK 0 INF 0 UNK H 0 UNK Paroie/Prob Dept
Westmoreland DBA Comprh Serv 1991 0 INF 0 W/A ) 0 Comp Sub Abuse Prgm
Westmoreland  Halfway Hse 1990 1 0 $ 8100 : Contract Mgmt SWPA
Westmoreland Inpatient DEA BNK 50 0 BNK $ 0 BMK Probation/Public Def
Westmoreland  Inpt D&A Res 1978 12 10 $ 36896 Contract Mgmt SWPA
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COUNTY

Westmoreland
Westmoreland
Westmoreland
HWyoming
Hyoming
York
York
York
York
York

ki Tota] *kk
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NAME

Psych Counsel
TASC

Victim Restitut
Cath Soc Serv
Tunk MH

Atkins Hse/York
Community Serv
Inten Prob/D&A
Inten ProbNonDA
TASC

YEAR

PROGRAM

IMPLEMENTED CAPACITY

BNK
1981
BNK
BNK
BNK
1974
1978
1990
1988
1980

25
900
3000
72
72
40
1000
150
25
600

21230

COUNTY INTERMEDIATE PUNISHMENT SURVEY

PROGRAMS INVOLVING PROBATIONERS

PROGRAM
NOTE  POPULATION

140

INF 12
INF 10
18

1000

130

20

50

28875

NOTE

BNK

BNK

LS IR IR AR IR IR I I LR LR 4

COsT

0
181781
0

0

0
146000
40000
160000
30000
103145

20086137

NOTE

BNK

BNK
BNK
BNK

SUPERVISING PROGRAM AGENCY

Private
Comp Sub Abuse Ser
D.A./Clerk of Courts

County

Atkins House of York
Aduit Probation Dept
Adult Probation Dept
Adult Probation Dept
York /Adams DEA Prog



Page No. 1
COUNTY INTERMEDIATE PUNISHMENT SURVEY
PROGRAMS INVOLVING OTHER OFFENDERS
YEAR PROGRAM PROGRAM
COUNTY NAME IMPLEMENTED CAPACITY  NOTE POPULATION = MNOTE COST  NOTE SUPERVISING PROGRAM AGENCY
Adams MH/MR 1979 0 U¥K ] UNK s 0 OTH
Armstrong Arc Manor 1975 5 5 $ 168000 Arc Manor
Armstrong Arc Manor 1975 40 40 $ 78642 Arc Manor
Armstrong Sunrise House 1988 0 0 $ 0 Sunrise House
Armstrong Victim Restitut 1975 0 BNK 0 BN $ 50000 Adult Probation Dept
Beaver Work Release 1979 52 45 $ 133540 County Jail Rlse Prm
Berks Caron Counsel 1983 846 102 $ 146882 Richard J. Caron Fnd
Berks Center for MH 1974 214 14 $ 111240 Reading Hosp/Med Cnt
Berks Center for MH 1990 450 0 BANK ' 72777 Reading Hosp/Med Cnt
Berks Drug TX Prm/Rea 1990 140 84 $ 92699 D Tx Prm/Lehigh Val
Berks Family Guid Cnt 1989 120 26 $ 38000 Non-prof it
Berks feumann Center 1988 - 289 49 $ 71234 St. Joseph Hosp
Berks Therapy Asscc 1990 60 12 $ 10000 Private
Berks Threshold, Inc BNK 0 BNK 0 BNK $ 0 BHK Threshold
Blair Haifway DEA UNK 0 UMK 0 UK $ 6 UNK Sobriety House
Blair Inpt D&A UNK 0 UNK 0 UNK ) 0 UNK Sobriety House
Blair P/1 Inpatient UNK 0 UNK 0 UMK $ 0 UNK Alternatives/Comm Su
Blair P/1 Qutatient UNK 0 UNK 0 UNK $ 0 UNK Sobriety House
Cambria Highland Center UNK 0 UNK 0 UNK $ 0 UNK County D&A Program
Cameron Community Serv 1986 0 INF 72 $ ¢ BNK Adult Probation Dept
Centre valleyground 1984 24 10 $ 0 NA Centre County D&A
Clinton Community Serv 1984 - 125 60 $ 5000 Dept of Court Servic
Clinton/Lycom Non-int Otpt Tx 1986 400 379 $ 125000 Green Ridge Coun Cnt
Crawford Victim Restitut 1985 0 BN 0 BN $ 9300 District Attorney
Dauphin Work Release 1970 108 50 $ 150000 Adult Prob & Parcle
Delaware Crozer-Meth BNK 50 3 $ 370000 Crozer Med Methodone
Erie MR Offender Prm 1986 10 38 $ 47057 Joint APD & MH/MR Pm
Erie Mentally I11 Of 1987 30 207 $ 111256 County MH/MR (HSSC)
Erie Restitution 1984 600 600 $ 70000 Adult Probation Dept
Fayette Victim Restitut 1962 0 INF 0 UNK $ 0 UMK Adult Probation Dept
Hunt ingdon Victim Restitut  UNK 0 BNK 0 UNK $ 0 UNK Adult Probation Dept
Indiana Comunity Servi 1985 100 50 $ 10000 Adult Probation Dept
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COUNTY

Jefferson
Jefferson
Jefferson
Lehigh
Lehigh
Lehigh
Lehigh
Lehigh
Lehigh
Lehigh
Lehigh
Lehigh
Lehigh
Lehigh
Lehigh
Lycoming
Lycoming
Lycoming
Lycoming
Mercer
Mercer
Mifflin
Northampton
Northampton
Northampton
Northampton
Northampton
Northampton
Northampton
Northampton
Northampton
Northampton
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NANME

H.A.E.M.
Intensive Prob
Victim Restitut
CADA

Confront

Drug TX Prgm
Family HSE/Wome
Halfway Home/LV
Hogar Crea/Alle
Hogar Crea/Woma
10TA

Keenan House
Ostecp MC/Allen
SPORE

Upward

Non-Int Otpt Tx
Non-Int Otpt Tx
Non-Int Otpt Tx
Stepping Stones
Havenwood
Victim Input
Victim/Witness
Community Servi
Educational/Voc
Halfway DBA
Halfway Home
Hogar Crea-Men
Hogar Crea-Womn
10TA

Keenan House
Methadone

P/1 DEA

YEAR PROGRAM
IMPLEMENTED CAPACITY

1989 5
1984 25
UNK 0
1970 110
1969 7
1970 130
1991 12
1975 36
1987 36
1991 0
1986 40
1971 85
1989 30
1986 100
1984 50
1986 100
UNK 0
UNK 0
1991 20
1987 12
BNK 0
1989 0
1985 80
UNK 0
1973 ]
1972 36
1981 55
1985 22
1985 ) 0
1972 50
1970 130
1975 0

NOTE

OTH

UNK

N/A
N/A

BNK
UK

OTH
OTH

INF

OTH

COUNTY INTERMEDIATE PUNISHMENT SURVEY

PROGRAMS INVOLVING OTHER OFFENDERS

PROGRAM
POPULATION

106

100

oo Mo oo

NOTE

UNK

N/A
N/A

BNK
UNK
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oTH

UNK
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cost

0

0

0
194072
125000
102169
373819
186502
30000
39000
120000
125312
20000
350000
Q
24000
0

0
300000
155000
0
4650

0

0

0
56000
50000
37000
1200
65000
55000

NOTE

UNK
UNK

N/A
N/A

BNK

CTH
OTH

PER

OTH

SUPERVISING PROGRAM AGENCY

Adult Probation Dept
Adult Probation Dept
Adult Probation Dept
CADA Non-prof it
Treatment Trends
Drug TX Prgm Lehigh
Resources Human Dev
LV Addic Service

H. Crea Internat
Hogar Crea Intern
LV Addict TX Serv
Treatment Trends
Allentown Osteo MC
Adult Prob/MH

Good Shepard Reh tlos
Genesis House Counse
C. Susque Diag & Reh
Crossroads Counselin
Stepping Stones Reco
United Comm Hosp
Cierk of Courts
County Dis Attorney
County Prison

Prison Treatment
Prison D&A

Lehigh V Addic TX SR
Hogar Crea Intern PA
Hogar-Crea Internat
Lehigh V Addic TX Sr
Treatment Trends
Lehigh V Addict Tx S
Prison D&A
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COUNTY

Northampton
Northampton
Schuylkill
Schuylkiil
Susquehanna
Susquehanna
Susquehanna
Susquehanna
Warren
Hestmoreland
Hestmoreland
Westmoreland
Hestmoreland
Westmoreland
Westmoreland
Wyoming
Wyoming

ki Total *kk
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NAME

Psychiatric Cou
Work Release
Sex Offenders
Victim Advocate
Community Serv
D&A Education
H.A.E.M.

Victim Restitut
Restitution

D&A Comprh Serv
Earned Time
Inpatient D&A
Psych Counsel
Victim Restitut
Work Release
Cath Soc Serv
Tunk MH

YEAR PROGRAM
IMPLEMENTED CAPACITY

1975 0
1969 80
1989 0
BNK 0
1988 150
1988 10
1989 0
1988 0
1969 500
1991 ]
1990 0
BNK 50
BNK 25
BNK 3000
1988 38
BNK 72
BNK 72

8891

NOTE

oTH
N/A
BRK
INF

INF

INF
INF

INF
INF

COUNTY INTERMEDIATE PUNISHMENT SURVEY

PROGRAMS INVOLVING OTHER OFFENDERS

PROGRAM
POPULATION

80
23

150
10

300
410

[ B~ I = I ]

39
12
10

3459

NOTE

ot

BNK

N/A
N/A
BNK
BHK
BRK
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cosT

0
185000
0

]
15000

2009
40000
15000

oo ocoo

105590

4637941

NOTE

ot

OTH
BNK

UNK

BNK
BNK
BNK

BNK
BNK

SUPERVISING PROGRAM AGENCY

Prison, Dir of Treat
North. Cnty Pri Trea

County
Probation/Parole
Tre-Hab Center
Probation/Parole
Probation/Parole
Adult Probation Dept
Comp Sub Abuse .Prgm
Bruno Mediate
Probation/Public Def
Private

D.A./Clerk of Courts
County Prison

County
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PROGRAM TYPE
LISTING



.

TARGET POPULATION KEYS
USED IN APPENDIX IIT, COLUMN 2

Arrestees & pre-trial detainees
Parolees

Parole violators

Low-risk county jail inmates
DUI offenders

Probationers

Other



Page No. 1
COUNTY INTERMEDIATE PUNISHMENT SURVEY
PROGRAM TYPE: INTENSIVE PROBATION SUPERVISION
TARGET PROGRAM PROGRAM
COUNTY POPULATION NAME CAPACITY  NOTE  POPULATION  NOTE €OST NOTE EXPLANATION
Adams 8 F Intensive Prob 100 100 $ 35000
Armstrong B EF D3A 50 20 $ 34000
Beaver B F 0sA 30 22 $ 26000 Type: Also "K”
Berks E Alcohol Safe Dr 0 INF 1000 $ 56000
Berks ABCDEF Rpproach 1 0 INF 3200 $ 413000 Type: Also includes &,H,1,J,K
Berks ABCDEF Approach II 0 INF 2800 $ 233000 Type: Includes 6,H,1,J,K
Berks ABCDEF Approach III 0 INF 0 $ 194000 Type: Also includes 6,H,1,J,K
Berks E Ignition In ok 0 INF 110 $ 0 B
Blair ABCD F Intensive Prob 20 20 $ 21000 Target Pop: High risk/needs ciients
Bradford 8 F Int. Prob DIA 20 L] $ 25000
Bucks c Intensive Super 75 45 $ 270000
Butler BC EF Intensive Super 0 INF 27 $ 0 UK
Centre F Probation 0 B 0 BN $ 0 =
Chester 8 F Inten DA Prodb 200 95 $ 132000
Chester 3 Inten Supvn/Sex 150 150 $ 85000
Clarfon F Intensive Prob 0 INF 0 $ 40000
Clinton B F Probation 0 NA 0 WA $ 0 UK
Crawford B JPS/DSA 25 20 $ 17000
Cumberland B F Intensive DRA 0 8 0 BN $ 0 B Plans: House arrest E.N.
Dauphin ABC F Intensive Prob 25 PER 50 $ 46000 Capacity: Offender PER officer
Delaware B EF Intensive Super 50 48 $ 20080
1314 8 Intensive Parol 50 20 $ 20000
Erie BC Intensive Proba 60 60 $ 100000
Forast B Intensive Prod 0 15 $ 0 N/A
Frank1in B Intensive Prob 40 29 $ . 115000
Fulton B F Intensive Prob 40 20 3 17000
Huntingdon c Intensive Prob 45 10 $ 0 UNK
Indiana B F Penn Free Inten 50 50 $ 20000
Jefferson G Intensive Prob 25 19 $ 0 UNK
Lackawanna DEF Intensive Prob 25 25 $ s . O Cost: Total Probation costs for 91 s $245,386. No separate costs figures.
Lancaster BCDEF Prob/Parole 0 500 $ 200000
Lawrence BC EF QUL School ] INF 600 % 0 UNK



Page No. 2

TARGET

COUNTY PCPULATION

Lawrence BC F
Lebanon F
Lehigh 8 F
Lehigh A

Lehigh B F
Lehigh AB  FG
Lehigh 8 F
Lyconiag 8C F
McKean B

Mercer B EF
Montgomery BC F
Northampton BC F
Northurberland BC F
Nerthusberland 8C F
Philadelphia ABC

Schuylki1l B

Schuylki1l F
Snyder A

Somerset B EF
Susquehanna BC F
Warren BC F
Warren 8 F
Washington B

Washington 8 F
Wayne 8c F
York 8C F
York CF

o] Tota" ki

PROGRAM

RAME CAPACITY
Intensive Prob 0
Intenstive Prob 50
D3A Inten Prob 60
DSA Pre-Trial 30
Inten Drg Sup 90
SPORE 100
SPORE Sex Offen 0
Intensive Prob 60
Intensive Prob 25
Intensive Prob 0
Intensive Prob 75
Intensive Prob 30
Inten SupD3A 50
IntenSup D3A 50
Inten Supervi 426
Intensive Parol 40
Intensive Prob 40
Bail Supervisor 0
Intensive DA &0
Intensive Prob 30
O%A Inten Prob 45
Intensive Prob 0
APO IntensiveDA 20
APQ Supervison 200
Intensive Prob 0
Inten Prob/DiA 150
Inten ProbHonDA 25
2736

COUNTY INTERMEDIATE PUNISHMENT SURVEY

PROGRAM TYPE:- IHTENSIVE PHOBATION SUPERVISION

PROGRAM
NOTE  POPULATION NOTE COST-  NOTE EXPLANATION
N/A 65 $ 0 UM Type: Also includes "B" and "F"
13 $ 22000
22 $ 66000
4 $ 23182
7 $ 66000
106 S 350000
LI 12 H 0 Om Cost: Included in SPORE budget
50 $ 45000 Intensive Supervisfon: This program exists, but not used as an IPP.
15 H 22000
BNK [ 4 $ 0 BN Target: Based on risk/need assesment
80 $ 118350
18 $ 41750
50 $ 25000
50 $ 34000
426 $ 1200000
40 H 25000
40 $ 25000
INF 12 H 0 UK
47 H 45000
30 $ 35000
47 S 10000
UNK 0 UMK $ 0 UK
0 BN $ 18000
20 $ 15000
INF 0 UNK $ 0 UNK
140 $ 160000
20 3 30000
10400 4496362
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Page No. 1
COUNTY INTERMEDIATE PUNISHMENT SURVEY
PROGRAM TYPE: VICTIM RESTITUTIGH
TARGET PROGRAM PROGRAH
COUNTY POPULATION NAME CAPACITY  NOTE  POPULATION NOTE COST  NOTE EXPLANATION
Arastrong 6  Victim Restitut 0 B¥ 0 BK $ 50000
Berks B F Vic/Witness Res 0 INF 500 $ 25000
Bucks 8 F Restitution 0 O 0 OTH $ 0 O™ Fines collected in 1990 $615,786.
Cost: Budget part of larger budget

1 o Capacity: Determined by court orders
Butler B DEF Victix Restitut / 0 INF 0 UK $ 0 U
Cameron 8 EF Collections 0 IN 250 $ [
Centre Yictim Restitut 0 BN 9 BN $ 0 BN
Clarfon A DF Victim Restitut 0 INF 0 $ 0 ¥R
Clinton 8 F Yictim Witness 40 18 $ 4500
Colushia 8 Adult Probation 0 BX 0 BK $ 0 B
Crawford 6  Victim Restitut g B 0 8K $ 3300
CumberYand B F Restitution 0 BK 0 BX $ 0 B
Dauphin BCDEF Victim Restitut 50 PER 0 $ 50000 Capacity: Up to 50 offenders PER officer
Erie B8 FE  Restitution 600 600 $ 70000
Fayette AB EFE  Victim Restitut 0 INF 0 UK $ 0 UK
Forest 8 F Victw/Witness 0 NA 0 NA $ 0 B
Greene CEF Victim Restitut 6 ¥R 53 $ 0 B
Huntingdon ABCDEFE  Victim Restitut ¢ BX 0 UK $ 0 UiX
Jefferson B EF6  Victim Restitut 0 oM 0 UK $ f W Court orders restitution in all cases where a victim suffers a financial loss
Junfata B F Victim Restitut 0 INF 80 $ 0 I Plans: not certain
Lackawanna B EF Yictim Restitut 200 200 $ 6 OmH Cost: Part of annual Probation budget $254,386
Lackawanna D Victie Restitut 50 47 $ 0 B Cost: Inherent in Work Release prgm
Lancaster ABCDEF Prob/Parole 0 2100 $ 0
Lawrence 8C F ¥ictim Restitut 0 NA 0 O 3 0 X
Mercer 6  Victim Input 0 BK 0 B $ 0 BN
Mifflin 8 Victim/Witness 0 U 0 UK $ 4550

Honroe BDF  Victim Restitut 0 IN 75 $ 0 K
Montgomery B F Victim Restitut 0 O 0 OM $ 0 NA Cap & Target: Court Stipulated
Northampton ¥ictim Restitut o B [ $ 0 BK
Northumberland ABCOEF Victim Restitut 300 300 $ 0 O Cost: Part of larger Probation budget
Perry B F Victim Restitut 0 INF 138 H 0




Page Ho. 2
COUNTY INTERMEDIATE PUNISHMENT SURVEY
PROGRAM-TYPE: VICTIM RESTITUTION
TARGET PROGRAN PROGRAM
COUNTY POPULATION NAME CAPACITY NOYE  POPULATION NOTE COST  NOTE EXPLANATION

Philadelphia B F Rest Gov Fraud 0 U 7793 $ 813173

Pike ABCDEF Restitution 125 100 $ 30000

Schuylki11 4] Victim Advocate 0 BNK 0 BNK $ 0 BNK

Snyder B F Victin/Witness 0 INF 0 B $ 0 U

Somerset ABCDEF Victin Services 0 INF 0 B $ 20000

Susquehanna BC EF6  Victim Restitut 0 INF 300 $ 40000

Union B EF Victim Restitut 0 INF 100 $ 6 N/

Warren G Restitution 500 410 $ 15000

Westmoreland  ABCDEFG  Victim Restitut 3000 0 B $ 0 BN

*rk Total ***
4865 13064 1131623
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COUNTY INTERMEDIATE PUNISHMENT SURVEY
PROGRAM TYPE: COMKUNITY SERVICE
TARGET PROGRAY PROGRAM
COUNTY POPULATION NAME CAPACITY ~ NGTE ~ POPULATION NOTE cosT  NOTE EXPLANATION
Adams ABCDEF Community Serv 0 INF [ $ 16000
Armstrong F Community Serv 20 0 BN $ 0 U
Bedford EF Community Servi 0 INF 0 $ 0 U
Blair B EF Commmity Servi 0 I 0 Ul s 0 UK
Bucks B F Community Ser 50 40 } 20000 Cost: Part of a larger budgst
Butler B EF Community Ser 0 INF 0 UK $ 0 UK
Cameron BC EFG  Community Serv 0 INF 72 $ 0 BX
Centre EF Community Servc 0 INF 67 $ 15000
Clarion B F Comminity Servi 0 INF $ 10000
Clearfield 1] Community Sery 18 $ 0 B
Clinton F6  Commnity Serv 125 60 }H 5000
Crawford F Commnity Serv 85 85 H 15000
Dauphin ABCDEF Community Serv 0 IN 50 4 0 UK
Delaware 8 EF Commnity Work o NA 7 $ 20080
i Elk E Community Servi 0 NA 200 $ 10000
Erte F Comminity Serv 0 INF 20 $ 0
Sreene CEF Community Serv 0 VAR 53 $ 0 B
Indiana 6  Commnity Servi 100 50 $ 16000 Target Population: ARD
Jefferson BC F Community Serv 25 10 $ 0 U
Lackawanna BDF Community Serv 500 500 $ 0 Om Cost: Included in Probatfon annual budget $245,386
Lancaster E Community Serv 1250 1000 $ 185000 Would expand to include more parolees, parole violators, probationers, WR, etc.
Lebanon F Community Servi 0 INF 20 $ 0 N/A
Lehigh 8 F Commnity Work 0 INF 100 $ 25000
Lehigh D Work Program 32 24 $ 280805
McKean F Community Servi 25 20 $ 22000
Montgomery B F Community Serv 0 OTH 0 OTH $ 0 N/A Cap & Target: court stipulated
Northampton A D G  Community Servi 80 80 $ 0 Program: Separate from county's Prob CS program
Northampton 8 F Community Servi 50 60 $ 40000
Northumberland O Community Ser 18 14 $ 0 B
Philadelphia 8 F Community Ser 0 UK 58 3 114852
Schuylki1l D Vol Comm Serv 5 $ 6 BN
Snyder 8 F Community Serv 15 $ 0 U

R T N



Page No. 2
COUNTY INTERMEDIATE PUNISHMENT SURVEY
PROGRAM TYPE; COMMUNITY SERVICE
TARGET PROGRAN PROGRAM .
COUNTY POPULATION NAME CAPACITY  NOTE  POPULATION  NUVE COST  NOTE EXPLANATION

Susquehanna BC FG  Commnity Serv 150 150 $ 15000

Tioga F Public Srv Prgm 0 INF 50 $ 15000

Union 8 F Comunity Serv o INF 15 $ 500

Warren B F Community Serv 0 { 0 UNK $ 0 UK

Washington B EF Community Serv 50 30 $ 15000

Westmoreland E Community Serv 2500 1200 $ 140000

York EF Community Serv 1000 1000 $ 40000

s+t Total ***
6098 5054 1024237
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Blair
Butler
Carbon

Clarion
Dauphin
Delaware
Lackawanna
Lancaster
Lebanon
Lycoming

4 Total *+*

TARGET
POPULATION

ABCD F

AB DEF

ABC EF

€0

IE IR I W EE B N O I AR N g G e e

NAME

Houze Arrest
Houze Arrest
House Arrest NE

House Arrest
House Arrest
House Arrest
House Arrest
Prob/Parole
House Arrest
In-Home Detentn

PROGRAM

CAPACITY

0

25

10

10

45

COUNTY INTERMEDIATE PUNISHMENT SURVEY

PROGRAM TYPE: HOUSE ARREST WITH NO ELECTROWIC HMONITORING

PROGRAM
NOTE  POPULATION

URK 2
INF 0
INF 0
BN 0
PER 0
N/A 2
1
6
INF 1
5
17

NOTE

UNK

BNK

AP A AT M s W W

cost

20000

20080

2000

6000

48080

NOTE

UNK
UNK

B
BN

N/A

EXPLANATION

Program: Housa Arrest(No E.M.) 1s rarely used. Up to 2 offenders per year
Plans: Possibility of fmplementing H.A.E.H.

Capacity: Offender PER officer

Cost: Included in sznual Probation budget $245,386
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Page No.

Altegheny
8lair

Centre
Chester
Clarion
Clearfield
Dauphin
Delaware
Indiana
Jefferson
Lehigh
MIffIin
Northampton
Philadelphia
Somerset
Susquehanna
Washington
ot Tpta] +v+

1

TARGET
POPULATION

B F
ABC E

ABC EF

ABCD FG
DE

NAME

Inten Super Prn
House Arrest
H.AE.M.
H.A.EH.
H.AE.M.

Home Detention
HAEM.
H.AE.H.
H.A.E.M.
H.A.EM.
H.A.E.M.
Guardian Interl
H.A.E.M.
H.AEMN
H.AEM.
H.AEM.

Home Detention

PROGRAM
CAPACITY

616

NOTE

UNK
INF
UNK
INF

PER

INF

COUNTY INTERMEDIATE PUNISHMENT SURVEY

PROGRAM TYPE: HOUSE ARREST WITH ELECTRONIC MONITORING

PROGRAM
POPULATION

-]
w

0O O B O N N O MO

260

NOTE

UNK

L IS P S IR R R A )

EL S S~ P W R i - R ]

Cost

575000

8000
40000
20000

1000

40000
10000

1292000
2000
2000

25000

2015016

NOTE

BN
DAY

DAY

EXPLANATION

Capacity: Offender PER off{cer
Cost: $9 PER day

Costs: $7 PER day

- - ‘- _
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COUNTY IWTERMEDIATE PUNISHMENT SURVEY
PROGRAM TYPE: WORK RELEASE/WORK CAMPS
TARGET PROGRAM PROGRAM
COUNTY POPULATION NAME CAPACITY NOTE  POPULATION  HOTE €osT NOTE EXPLANATION
Armstrong DE Work Release 14 12 $ 0 BN
Beaver G Work Release 52 45 $ 133540 Target: Sentenced inmantes
Bedford D Work Release 0 INF 5 $ 0 UK
Berks b Work Release 40 35 $ 30000
Blatr ] Work Release 0 U 0 UMK $ 0 UK
Bradford D Work Release 20 12 $ 25000
Bucks 2} Work Release 240 203 $ 3500000 Plans: Wi11 submit IPP to DOC & PCCO n future
Bulter DEF Work Release ¢ INF 23 $ 0 UK
Cambria D Work Release 50 45 $ 40000
Cameron o€ Work Release 5 3 3 0 BK
Carbon CDE Work Release 12 4 $ 0 BN
Centre D Work Release 0 INF 11 $ 15000
Clarion ABCOEF Work Release 0 INF 2 $ 5000
Clearfield D Work Release 20 18 $ 25000
Clinton D Work Releass 0 N/A 0 NA $ 0 H/A
Columbla DE Work Release 24 20 $ 0 O
Cost: No separate accourting
Plans: Working on proposed Inten Outpt. DSA program
Crawford D Work Release 22 20 $ 30000
Cumberiand D Work Release 0 BNK 0 BNK $ 0 BNK
Dauphin DEFG  Work Release 108 50 $ 150000
Oelaware hl Work Relesse 80 47 $ 195500
Elk D D&A Work Releas 8 8 $ 200000
Erie D Work Release Cr 100 100 $ 0 U Plans: Uncertain at this time
Frank1in D Work Release 64 70 $ 1041300 Plans: New Prison wing being built. Perhaps Intermed sentencing will be developed
Fulton DE Work Release 0 INF 1 $ 1000
Greene Work Release 8 7 $ 0 BNK
Huntingdon D Work Release 15 7 $ 0 UMK
Indiana A DE Vork Release 12 12 $ 179000
dJefferson D Work Release 0 UNK 10 $ 0 UNK
Junfats D Work Release 0 INF 3 $ 0 UMK
Lackawanna 1] Work Release 50 47 $ 239000




Page No. 2
COUNTY INTERMEDIATE PUNISHMENT SURVEY
PROSRAM TYPE: WORK RELEASE/WORK CAMPS
TARGET PROGRAM PROGRAM
COUNTY POPULATION NAME CAPACITY ~ NOTE = POPULATION  NOTE COST  NOTE EXPLANATION
Lancaster i} Work Release 68 43 $ 436000
Lawrence BCE DUI/Work Re Prg 0 N/A 33 $ 0 UNK SCA not directly responsible for IPP programs
Lebanon D Work Release 0 INF 84 $ 0 N/A
tehigh D Community Corr 120 98 3 550000
Lycoming DE Woik Crew Prgm 30 30 s 0 OTH Cost: Included in Lycoming Work Release costs
Lycoming D Work Release 0. N/A 0 MA $ 0 UM
Lycoming DF Work Release 40 32 $ 800000
McKean D Work Releasa 10 10 $ 0 U
Mercer D Work Release 0 B 0 B $ BRK
Mifflin D Work Release 15 9 $
Monroe DE Work Release 38 20 $ UNK
Montgomery D Hork Release 142 114 $ 200000 Plan: Court considering use of IPP at time of sentencing
Northampton G HWork Release 80 80 $ 185000 Target Population: Sentenced offenders
Northusberiand D Work Release 24 13 $ 1] BNK
Perry D Work Release 20 3 $ 0
Schuylxim D Work Release 20 16 $ 15000
Schuylki11 D Hork Release 25 18 H 22000
Snyder 1] Work Release 20 14 $ 0 UK
Somerset ACD Work Release 24 20 $ 20000
Susquehanna D Work Release 16 16 $ 0 UNK
Unton b} Work Release n 10 3 0 WA
Warren D Work Release 0 UNK 0 UK H 0. UMK
Washington DE Week Ender 36 49 $ 15000
Washington DE Work Release 36 51 $ 29000
Wayne D Work Release 0 INF 0 UNK $ 0 UNK
Westmoreland D6 Work Release 38 39 b 105590
Wyoming D Work Release 16 4 $ 0 - OTH Cost: Budget part of general probation budget
York D Outmate Prgm 84 LY} $ 748048

EL2d Tota) ***
1857 1683 9045578
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COUNTY INTERMEDIATE PUNISHMENT SURVEY
PROGRAM TYPE: HALFWAY RESIDENTIAL FACILITIES
TARGET PROGRAM PROGRAM
COUNTY POPULATION NAME CAPACITY  NOTE  POPULATION  NOTE CoST  NOTE EXPLANATION

Armstrong BC EF Sunrise House 26 24 $ 0 BN

Clarton E Halfway Res Fac 0 INF H 0

Dauphin ABCDEF Halfway Resid 0 U 0 UNK $ 0 U

Delaware B F Harvood 8o 51 $ - 328000

forest/Warren 8 F Group Howes 0 IHF 4 $ 0 UMK Targat: open to all

Lackawanna D Halfway Residen 50 47 $ 233000 Prmg: WR center 1s a comm resident halfway fac
| Mercer B EF Sharon Coms Cor 0 BN 0 BK $ 0 BMNK
| Unfon B EF Halfway Fac 4 $ 0 UM

**+ Total ***

160 130 567000
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COUNTY INTERMEDIATE PUNISHMENT SURVEY
PROGRAM TYPE: PSYCHIATRIC COUNSELING TREATMENT
TARGET PROGRAM PROGRAM
COUNTY POPULATION NAME CAPACITY ~ NOTE POPULATION  NOTE COST  NOTE EXPLANATION
Adams A CDE Prison i Outpt 105 9 $ 35022
Beaver B F Mental Health 130 130 $ 25000
Beaver A Psych Counsel 0 OTH 21 $ 0 UK Capacity: Expands as needed
Bucks B F Bristol Hum Ser 0 - O 14 $ 0 B
Bucks B F Lenape Valley 0 O 22 $ 75 - PER Capacity: Changes with funding availability
Cost: $75 PER hour PER offender
Bucks B F Penn Found/MH 0 0TH 25 $ 0 O Capacity: As funds are available
Cost: Treatment cost
Bucks B F Penndel MH Cntr 0 OTH 14 $ 0 OmH Cap: As funds are available
Cost: For OP TX
Cameran BCOEF MH 0 BN 0 B $ 0 BN
Ciarion ACEF Psyc Counseling 0 INF 5 $ 100  PER Cost: $100 PER offender
Delaware B F Psychiatric 30 O 60 $ 40160 Capacity: 30 per agent
Elk CEF Psychiatric Cou 0 UK 4 H 0 Psych Counseling: Arrestees are referred by the court for cvaluation as needed
Erle 6 MR Offender Prm 40 38 $ 47057 Cost: MR funding only. Probation provides the remaining 50% Total 395,000.
Type: Also includes “A"
Target: Mentally Retarded Offenders
Erte 6  Mentally 111 Of 30 207 $  1112% Target: Mentally 411 & sexual abuser offenders
Fayette BCDEF Indiv Therapy 12 6 $ 11000 Program: Condition of Probation/parole
Fayette BCDEF Prob/Parole 10 10 $ 900 Program: Condition for probation/parole
- Forest/Warren B F Par/Psyc Hosp 20 2 H 0 UM
Forest/Warren B8 F Sex Abuse 50 50 $ 175000
Greene ] Psych Counsel 0 VAR 5 $ 0 BK
Jefferson BC F Psych Treatment 0 UK 50 $ 0 U Psychiatric Treatment: Gateway Institute has assisted in developing numerous forensic
programs for sex offenders recidivists DUI, retail theft, juvenile drinking, etc.
Lancaster BC EF Guidance Center 0 109 s 43000
Lawrence BC F Human Services 0 HN/A 25 $ 0 uw
Lebanon F Psych Couns Tx 0 INF 0 8K $ 0 BN
Mercer B EF Comm MH&Couns € 0 BXK 0 BN $ 0 BN
Montgomery B F Psych Couns 0 OTH 0 OTH $ 69000 Capacity: Court Stipulated or Probation referred
Northampton B F Psych Counsel 30 32 H 42500



Page Ho. 2
COUNTY INTERMEDIATE PUNISHMENT SURVEY
PROGRAM TYPE: PSYCHIATRIC COUNSELING TREATMENT
‘ TARGET PROGRAM PROGRAM
’ COUNTY POPULATION NAME CAPACITY  NOTE  POPULATION  NOTE COST ~ MOTE EXPLANATION
! Northampton A G Psychiatric Cou 0 OTH 0 O $ 0 OTH Population: Sentenced offenders
Capacity: Pre-trial detainees under pretrial serv superv. and sentenced pop thru
‘ classification are eligibie
! Cost: Budget not itemized
Northumberland B F CSD Rehadb Ser 250 25 $ 350000
Horthumberland B D F HCCS 200 30 $ 250000
Northumberland B D F Options 20 3 $ 186000
Northymbertand B D F Psych Serv Clin 250 18 $ 300000
Susquehanna BC F Psych Treatmt 20 18 H 55000
Union 8 EF Psych Counsel 0 UNK 0 UNK 3 0 UMK
Westmoreland AB FG Psych Counsel 25 0 B¥ $ ¢ BN
Wyoming ABLOEFG  Tunk MH 72 INF 10 $ 0 BN
York A CDE Prison MH Outpt 785 65 PER $ 43780 Population: 65 PER month

o Total] e+
2079 1007 1789850
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COUNTY INTERMEDIATE PUNISHMENT SURVEY
PROGRAM TYPE: HALFWAY ORUG & ALCOHOL
RESIDENTIAL TREATHENT FACILITIES
TARGET PROGRAM PROGRAM
COUNTY POPULATION NAME CAPACITY  NOTE POPULATION  NOTE COST  WOTE EXPLANATION

Armstrong ABCDEFE Sunrise House 0 0 $ 0 Comment: Sunrise figures are the same, but there are two program classes.
Blair 8 EF6  Halfway DsA 0 UK 0 UK $ 0 - UMK
Butler ABCDEF Halfway D/A Tx 0 INF 0 UK $ 0 UK
Cameron ABCOEF D&A 0 BN 0 K $ 0 BN Plans E.M. by 5/1/9)
Centre 6 Valleyground 24 10 $ 0 N/A
Chester ABCDEF Yitae House 30 7 $ 211700
Clarion C EF Half D&A Tx 0 INF 1 $ 5000
Dauphin ABCDEF Halfway DSA Re 0 UNK 0 UK $ 0 UX
Elk F AA Program 10 8 $ 0
Lancaster 8C EF DA 0 OTH 12 $ 50000 Capacity: Budget limited to $100,000
Lawrence BC Donofrio House 0 WA 1 H 0 LN Population: See Program Type "Halfway D/A Residential Treatment Facility
Lawrence BC Gateway 0 N/A 5 $ 0 U
Lawrence BC Rutter House 0 N/A 4 $ 0 UK
Lawrence BC Shenango Va NC o] N/A 5 $ 0 UNK
Lehigh ABCDEFG  Halfway Home/LV 36 7 $ 186502
Lyconing €  Stepping Stones 20 0 $ 300000 Target: DA clients
Year: Starts April 1991
Northampton A 6  Halfway DA 0 O 0 O $ 0. OTH Target Population: Sentenced Offenders
Program Cap.: Pre-trial detainees (under pretrial services supervision) are eligible
and sentenced pop. through classification
Annual Cost: Budget not broken into individual programs. Residential DSA treatment
comes under Human Services Dept of North. county
Northampton BCD F6 . Halfway Home 36 3 $ 56000
Westmoreland A EF Halfway Hse 1 0 $ 8100
York BCO F Atkins Hse/York 40 18 $ 146000 Type: Also includes "G"

Rl Tota] £ 252
197 81 963302



Armstrong
Bedford
Berks
Blair
Butler
Cambria
Centre
Centre
Chester
Dauphin
Delaware
Elk

Erte
Irdiana
Jefferson

Lancaster
Lawrence
Lebarion
Lehigh
Lehigh
Lehigh
Lehigh
Luzerne
Luzerne
McKean
Mercer
Montgomery
Rorthamptaon
Northampton
Northampton

1

TARGET

POPULATION

ABCDEFG

ABC EFS
B8 EFE
BC EF

ABCDEFG

CE

ABCDEF
8
AB

CEF

F

ABCDEF

8C F

BC EF
BC F
B EF
ABCDEFG
ABCDEFG
ABCDEFG
ABCDEFG
BDF
BDF
E
B EF
B F
8C0 FG
BCD F6
BCD FG

HAME

Arc Manor

Inpt BMA T2
Center for M
Inpt DA

Inpt D/A Tx
Highland Center
Inpt D8A Treatm
Tallyrand Rtrt
Gaudenzia W. Ch
Inpt Tx (SCA)
Crozer-Vedder
Inpatient DA
Crossroads Hall
ARC Manor
Znpatient DRA

DA Program
Human Services
Hew Perspective
Family HSE/Wome
Hogar Crea/Alle
Hogar Crea/Woma
Keenan House
Choices

Clear Brook

P/1 Otpt DXA
Inpt D2A
Inpatient
Hogar Crea-Hen
Hogar Crea-Wom
Keenan House

PROGRAM
CAPACITY

218

@ oo O O O

200
218
12
30
20

NOTE

UNK
THF
UNK

oTH
N/A

UNK

INF
BNK
OTH

PROGRAM
POPULATION

14

45

80

18

COUHTY INTERMEDIATE PUNISHMENT SURVEY

PROGRAN TYPE: INPATIENT DRUG & ALCOHOL

NOTE

XS

OTH

BNK
OTH

WO WP L) M W AR R MR WS WS LD 4 D R e

Y R R T . T T - TR P VRS R SRS SR

TREATMENT SERVICES

168000

111240

193797
223000
1267000
419270

[ I — Y — T - ]

200000
0
249000
373819
30000
30000
125312
125
125

0

0
150000
50000
37000
65000

NOTE

UK

UM
UMK
UNK

UNK
K
UNK

UNK

PER
DAY
NA

BNK

EXPLANATION

Inpatient D3A: Utilize avallable inpt DXA prgrms throughout Western PA. Some paid by
SCA D&A comission.

Capacity: Budget limited to $400,000

Population: See Program Type "Psych Counseling Treatment"

Cost: $125 PER day
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COUNTY INTERMEDIATE PUNISHMENT SURVEY

PROGRAM TYPE: INPATIENT DRUG & ALCOMOL

TREATMENT SERVICES
TARSET PROGRAM PROGRAM
COUNTY POPULATION NAME CAPACITY NOTE  POPULATION NOTE C0ST  NOTE EXPLANATION
Schuylkill F Inpt D&A Tx 15 3 $ 10000
Somersat Twin Lakes D&A 130 107 $ 0 U
Westmoreland EC FS  Inpatient DSA 50 0 BN $ 0 S
Westmoreland A DEF Inpt DEA Res 12 10 3 36896
Wyoming ABCDEFG  Cath Soc Serv 72 INF 12 H 0 BN
Wyoming E Marworth 12 0 $ 9000 PER Cost: $9,000 PER individual FOR 30 day trestment
£ 21 Tota] ik
1312 566 4052584
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COUNTY INTERMEDIATE PUNISHMENT SURVEY
PROGRAM TYPE: PARTIAL/INTENSIVE OUTPATIENT
DRUG & ALCOHOL TREATMENT
TARGET PROGRAM PROGRAM '
COUNTY POPULATION NAME CAPACITY ~ NOTE - POPULATION  NOTE COST  NOTE EXPLANATION
Adams A CDE Adams Co DXA Ot 312 6 $ 10920
Armstrong ABCDEFE  Arc HManor 40 40 s 78642
Beaver F D2A Frogram 120 25 $ 0 O Cost: Part of Jarger service
Beaver A Pre-trial Serv 400 400 H 40000 Type: Also "H"
Bedford A P/I Outpt DSA 0 UK 9 $ 60 MR
Berks ABC EF6  Caron Counsel 846 102 $ 146882
Berks ABC EF6  Center for M 450 0 BX $ 21
Berks ABC EF6  Drug TX Prm/Rea 140 84 3 92699
Berks ABC EF6  Family Guid Cnt 120 26 $ 38000
Berks ABC EF6  Neumann Center 289 49 $ 71234
Berks 6§  Therapy Assoc 60 12 $ 10000
Berks A Therapy Assoc 1 530 80 $ 117300
Blatr 8 EF6  P/1 Inpatient 0 UK [ $ 0 UK Contact: Under Home Nureing Agency
Blair B EF6  P/I Qutatient 0 UK 0 UK $ 0 UK
Butler BC EF P/I Otpt D/A e INF 0 UK $ 0 U
Centre BD P/1 Outpt DA 30 ] $ 81000
Chester ABCDEF Counterpoint 10 4 $ 32600
Chester ABCDEF HELP Counseling 2 s 98000
Chester ABCDEF Riverside Bndyn 6 $ 42000
Clarion - RBCOEF Par Otpt DSA 0 INF 1 s 5000 Program: Comm service: court ordered at sentencing
Plans: Inpat DRA to be through Clarion county DSA
Columbia B EF Berwick Recover 30 15 H 0 UMK
Delaware AB F Crozer I0P 106 91 $ 111000
Delaware BC EF Substance Abuse 40  PER 75 $ 53000 Capacity: 40 offenders PER officer
Elk CEF Outpatient D3A 0 . UK 30 H 0 General: Court is considering EM. Target pop. urinown at this time.
Greene CEF DA Services 0 VAR 5 3 0 BN
Indiana ABCDEF 100 5 5 $ 0 UN
Jefferson BC F DEA 0 UK 50 3 0 U
Lancaster BC EF 08A Program 0 OTH 300 $ 45000 Capacity: Budget limited to $200,000
Lawrence BC F DEA 0 N/A 0 OTH $ 0 UNK Population: Sce Program Type "Intensive Probation Supervision”
Lawrence B8C Ponofrio House o R/A 0 O $ 0 UK Population: See Program Type "Halfway D/A Residential Yreatment Facilities
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COUNTY INTERMEDIATE PUNISHMENT SURVEY
PROGRAM TYPE: PARTIAL/INTENSIVE OUTPATIENT
DRUG & ALCOHOL TREATMENT
TARGET PROGRAM PROGRAM
COUNTY POPULATION NAME CAPACITY  NOTE  POPULATION  NOIE COST  WOTE EXPLANATION
Lawrence BC Gateway 0 0 OTH $ 0 UNK Population: See Program Type "Halfway D/A Residential Treatment Faciiities
Lawrence BC F Human Services ¢ N/ 0 OTR $ 0 UK Population: See Program Type "Psychiatric Counseling Treatment™
Lawrence BC Rutter House 0 H/A 0 O $ 0 UK Population: See Prograw Type "Halfway Residentiai Faciiities”
Lanrence 8C Shenango V MC 0 W/ 0 ¢ $ 0 UK Population: See Program Type "Halfway D/A Residential Treatment Facility”
Lebanon E P/I Oupt DSA Tx 0 INF 0 BNK $ 0 BN
Lehigh ABCDEFE  IOTA 40 2 $ 120000
Lehigh ABCDEFG  Osteop MC/Allen 30 2 $ 20000
Mercer DG Havenwood 12 8 $ 155000 Plans: Alternative sentencing for underage drinking
Mercer B EF Partial Hosp 0 BX 0  BNK $ 0 BN
Miffiin BC EF Cent PA InddFam 0 UNK 0 UNK $ 0 UK
Mifflin BC EF N/P Heulth Serv ¢ UK o UK $ 9 UK
Montgomery B F P/1 Out pt 0 O 0 OTH $ 69000 Pepuiation: Court stipulated or Probaticn referred
Horthampton B FG 10TA 0 INF 1] UNK $ 1200 PER Costs: $1,200 PER client
Northampton G P/IDSA 0 OWH 0 OTH $ 0 OM Target: Sentenced offenders
Cost: Budget not itemized. Resident. DA under county Dept of HS
Northumberland B D F Batterer's Prom 150 25 $ 150000
Northumberland B DEF Greenridge Coun 300 50 $ 200000
Philadelphia B E DUI Post Trial 0 UK 498 $ 196000
Philadelphia B F Haddington I.S. 80 70 $ 179500
Philadelphia 8 F NP.Inten Sup 180 160 $ 292000
Philadelphia A E Pre-T Alcohol H 0 UMK 813 $ 133203
Schuylki11 E Int Otpt DA Tx 40 40 $ 35000
Snyder E Intensive Otpt 0 INF 15 $ 0 UK
Susquehanna BC EF P/1 Outpt TIA 60 60 $ 0 UK
Union B EF Iten Outpt D/A 10 10 H 0 UK
Westmoreland AB DEFG DA Comprh Serv 0 INF 0 N/A H 0 Plans: Yes. CJ Coordinating Comittee seeks to ease overcrowding.
York A COE D3A Outpt 460 62 $ 28462
York A CDE DBA Partial Hos 60 14 $ 28462
York B F TASC 600 50 3 103145

ke T9t51 Ll 1d
5566 3302 2857176
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COUNTY INTERMEDIATE PUNISHMENT SURVEY
PROGRAM TYPE: OTHER
TARGET PROGRAM PROGRAM
COUNTY POPULATION NAME CAPACITY  MNOTE  POPULATION  NOTE COST  HOTE EXPLANATION

‘ Adams 6 M/ o i, 38 0 Y 3 0 O Cost: Defendant pays
\ R
/ Beaver AD B.C. DA Prgm 30 0 $ 6842 Plans: New faciiity planned
| Beaver E DA Program 1200 ¢ BX $ 0 O Capacity: No longer for the DUI offender
| Cost: Part of larger service

Berks |3 Cent Booking/vi 0 INF 400 $ 60000
‘ Berks A Community Rele ] INF 1000 $ 194000 Plans: HAEM

Berks E Fast Track 0 " INF 800 s 0 BN
) Berks ABC F TASC 0 INF 300 $ 400000

Berks BC FE  Threshold, Inc 0 BNK 0 BN $ 0 BN

Carbon BC EF Int BS%A Supervi 40 38 $ 23000

Centre D Extended Furlo 20 9 $ 5000

Centre BODF Sexual Treatmen 10 7 $ 12000

Centre A Superv Bail 65 45 $ 35000 Plans: Pre-release fac{lity/Work Camp

Chester ABCOEF Addiction Recov 110 Ly $ 199500

Chester ABCDEF Cntr Addict Dis 130 56 $ 242000 HOTE:Capacity 1s the nusber that can be treated on 8 given day. These prograns are
} designed for the general papulation, hut do treat offenders for 1PP
| Chester ABCDEF Counterpoint 90 39 $ 161900

Chester ABCOEF HELP Coun/Chest 410 176 § 534600

Chester ABCDEF Riverside Broyn 100 43 $ 164180

Clearfield E Weekend 15 4 $ 0 BK

Clinton/Lycos 8 EFG  Non-int Otpt Tx 400 319 $ 125000 Cost: Annual cost to SCA

Cunberland E Ignition Inter) 0 BN 0 8% $ 0 B

Cunberland A Pretrial Detain 0 BW 0 B b) 0 8K

Dauphin B F TASC 1600 150 s 246185

Delaware A8 EF Crozer OP 758 330 $ 524000

Delavare G - Crozer-Meth 50 3 $ 370000

Delaware AB EF HIPID-OP 231 63 $ 349150

Delaware B EF Life Guidance 170 98 $ 253533

Delaware B F Life Buidance 135 17 $ 132828

Delaware AB F Life Guidance 131 17 $ 189326
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Court uses several out of county D&A programs

Target: 750 offenders last year

Cost: Cost to SCA
N/A Agency: Not funded by SCA. Accepts MA clients
N/A Agency: Not funded by SGA. Accepts MA clients
Plan: In-Home Detention w/D/A treatment for DUI

OTH Target Pop: sentenced offenders
Cost: Budget not brokzn by indiv. programs
Program Cap: Pre-trall detainees (under P-7SS) are eligible as well as sentenced
population through classification

OTH Cost: Offenders pay

Plans: Yes. Writing a comprhensive Somerset County
UNK

Plans: May expand existing programs
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COUNTY INVERMEDIATE PUNISHMENT SURVEY
PROGRAM TYPE: OTHER
TARGET PROGRAM PROGRAM
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Westmoreland  ABCDEF TasC 500 140 $ 181781
York A Pre-Trial Super 50 10 $ 33000
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